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NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Code Activity ... .............. .. ................. .. . 

Code Location ........ ................... ..... ." ... . 

Service Request No .. .... .................... ... . 



JACK W . HACKETT 

PAUL H. REIO, JR. 

JERALO A.WATTENGEL 

GLENNS. HACKETT 

OAVIO M. CHRISTY 

T I MOTHY ..J . TOOMEY 

Fl N D LAY, H ACKETT , R E ID A ND WATTENG E L 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

UNITED OF"F"ICE SUILOI NG 

P. 0. BOX 726, F"AL LS STATION 

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14303 

ARE A COOE 716 

September 11, 1978 

Niagara County Health. Department 
10th and East Falls Street 
Niagara Falls, New York 

RE: Town of Wheatfield, New York 

Gentlemen: 

The Town Board of the Town of Wheatfield has requested that I advise 
the County Agencies involved that there was in th~ past a dumping of 
chemical material at the Town of Wheatfield Nash R~ad dump. 

The Town Board , in light of recent developments concerning chemical 
leachage, hereby requests that the Niagara County Health Department 
take the necessary steps to conduct an analysis of the aforestated 
area so that the residents of that area can be rest assured there 
doesn't exist any dangerous situation. 

If you have any questions , please contact me . 

Yours very truly , 

GSH/fmc 

cc : Economic Development and Planning Department 

gpsutton
Highlight

gpsutton
Highlight



_l..Gli04 NIAGARA COUNTY HEi. :H DEPARTMENT 
SERVICE REQUEST 

Name 

Address 

&fl h~L/b~ 
_R_eq.;...u_e_st----4Ur...c..· _,, ~ ~ ~ 

Location 

Code 6/ 

< I · , I·. 'I 

J~ .l!< .. ~!,.\',~, 
, ··~. ..~I. c ..,, .~ l. l ·' 

d A . . r I ~ -' ~ ~1. Co e et1v1cy . ....••. ..• ~~i•,/.;r .. ;<' ·"-- .{·~-
11,u l. 

Code Location ... ... .. ...... ./ ...... /?... .... . 
Service Request No . . ............ ............. . 

Date Received Complaint .. ........ ......... . 

• ':Z r.-(_" /) p -5• s '"\ A ... • ... l.:?.t!. .-:-: . .r: .. • .:.~ :-:::?.~ ....... T ., ....... ~. I ...... : ..... .... . 

Date Hours .K..tl:'U.K1 u.r u-.. ".t.:STIGATION 

Dace Abaced ... ~--~.·~,J~:-!.1 ... ByG.?~ __ g __ ~--------·--· 



~ 1) ( A, \ ((.\ 1\ , 
' 1-t ·~1 . 1 F· \ -r. .. ,(~ ··-;-. 

',J '. \ \:~ I ~ I · ·; , , 

'] i ... 
-~ -

-~) CV·- ( <\ ,.:;;.;. ."\, { .. ( 'f-L.·i .. .tl {. \/\,....( .. _( 
&'~ J] . !·'' ~ I ;,;'. 

Code Acciviry ... ............. ..................... . . 

NIAGARA COUNTY Code Location ............ ......... : ............. . 

DEPAff:Tl\.!fEN,T , OF HEALTH Service Request No. · ······ ·· ···--····· ·;· ······· 
,. / L·, 1: .1y.· 1-....l,:1,(/,1.,(\ e l c-tt;.~vt_ J-1 ""fr a 
1.... ·· ' • '- ' \ f . ' D R . d C l . c J Jr . ' vi ' 1 ·- · - - ---·- ~ ... ace ece1ve omp am ...... +--: · ··· + · ·· , -·c· ..... .. I • .. ... , 

Service Request _____ __ ,_4_-1,<v \ 1c .('._ :\. __ .\ ___ __ 'h: <',_--__ _ _-_<.:_\ ___ __ : \r: ____ .f _- '"."!-.:;-'-/ .... ~: J.':·:1.~~: .. ~.-:~:. : .... :?.~ tJ -~-f!.-~f.-~.L.:.~~:f,1. 

Originator of Complaint ......... ~ ..!~ . .Z: .. D. . .if ............................. Address ... L~-:~-- .. ~:.\~,_ : \·.L ..... ~YJ)L-................................. . 
O wner .... ................... ... ........ ....... ... ... ......... .... ...... .............. ....... Add ress ............. .. .......... ..... .... ...... ... ....... .. ........... .. ..... ........ . 

Occupant ........ ............... .. ..................... ........................... ... ....... Address ..... .......... ........... .................................................... . 

= ========= ·-
Date Hours REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

'), V\.. ,,l 



NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Code Activity --------··-······················-····· 

Code Location ··--·- ····· ··----··-····-······-····· 

Service Requesc No. ··· ·······---··-·· · ··-·- ·· ··- · 

Date Received Complainc ··· ······-···-----·----

Service Request ___ __ .... . :.) . :. ~---~:(~:.':. _f _ .. : ... ::\~ _. (~. \~t.:~- ---- -. :· .. ~:~:.\·J: . .1 .. >-.·_'J __ .. _:)_ ~k _.~· . .f :-::L( .... ·. :\ ~--·? .. ~ .... ·- ·· ·------.......................... . 
1 : 

Originator of Complaint ....... .' ........... ....... ........... ..... ................ . Addre'ss ···· ·············------------···· ······------····· ·· ········-····-· -·······--·· 

Owner ...................... .......... ............ .... ......... ........ .. ............ ... ..... Address -················· ···--· ······ ··----·-····· ··············· ··········-·········· 

Occupant .. ··-- ---- ____ _____ ____ .. ··-- ... ... __ ______ ___ ........ ...... . --- -···- .. ............. Address . ____________ __ .. __ --·· ···---·- -----····-···-·· ···--------······-···········-·-

Date Hours REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

i}1v'-c,I . . </;' 
IV\,,,. \ 

·, 1 
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NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Code Activity ....... ...................... . ........ . 

Code Location ........ .................. ......... . 

Service Request No ...................... ... .... . 

Date Received Complaint .............. ........ . 

Service Request ................. <~-~~-:'f: _b'.L :o.t .... /:~:·~i~zr~ . .\. .. :.<·~:~~: .... ' .... ( . : .... \!~.:Lt~ -~ i .. L .. .... (~. :.".n:{<:Jc:~ .......... ....... ................ . 
Originator of Complaint ······· ··· · · · -~·- · .. ... ........ ...... ... ........ .. ..... .... Address ..... .... ..... ...... ....................... ......... ............. ............. . 

Owner ........... ........... .. ........ .... ........... ...... ............... ......... ....... ... Address ............. ......... ....... ........... ...... ..... ...................... ..... . 

Occupant ...... ....... ................................... ....... ... ... ............ ... ...... Address .... ..... ......... ....................... .............. ........ .............. . . 

Date Hours REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

./ v I I '· 

·1· / · ·· V . 'J I h : . l . .'! • ..,.. .. • .~ 

Date Abated.~.L '. /!~k-- ~~' .. J,......... By _ _:J__::!-: .~.4-:~:-.:A~:.':~l:'.. H:'l.: .......... . . 
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9882 NIAGARA COUNTY HEAL'" ·v DEPARTMENT 
SERVICE RE<.c_ .£ST 

Name ')1£,1< 0£ 'Yncvvc.-0 
Address 3 k Fe~ c~ .. 

Date 
Code 2:L. 

v 'JI 2-Code Activity ··------- -~#!!_ ______________ _ 

A L . 
Code Location ---·-· ·--- - ............... . . 

c;. (";.r ·- 2---
Service Request No . . (. .. lI.:"Y.. ...... , ...... . 

/ ,! 1 • I ,.-. 

D R . d C I. "1 ,1 ate ece1ve omp amt .. L . . ....... : ..• ~ .•. 

·············:.:········,;··· ···<..:..:;:::;.:.,:· ···· ··· ····-·-··· ············-·-····· 

3 ~-, Ir: t I °!"-' 
J">J (' l'' 'J' "• ,,· , 1 :'"" .. ::~- -- ..... :L:-. , ...• d' •••••• • : . ... - • :-.. • • 4 ....... L ..... Ni .. $.! •••.... 

---- ---·-- --· -··. -· .... -·----- ------ --. ..... ··-- --- --- --------·---------· ------

----- ----. -------- -. -·--....... -------- ------····-------------- . ···------·-·-·--
~==========;;:::--==·- ===-=·====·=-~-=-=-============================================================== 

Dace Hours 

~ I. .. t '1 f • ;t 

' i ; • . 
'I 

I 
.( './/, 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

·-1 l.·" .. 

----, , .. "'"' " .... - - I . ,, j I :} . ~~ .., :. ·" " .. 
Date Abated .. tf.i ... ~: .. ~ .. :_11 ............. By __ :,j __ s_J • .:...L.I:/:.LJ:~.::!J,. ..• < :... .~-.£-~J· 



NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

Code Activity---------------· ····-········---······ 

Code Location ······-··-··········-------------··· 

Service Request No . ..................... . ...... . 

Date Received Complaint ······· ··············-

Se~ice Request ___ ___ ___ v{~,,Z,1'.~ - - - ~V- __ :z;;!<1L - -;/-- _ u)~,y{d/_ .. ih.,,)""---:, _ _ __ __ _ 
Ongrnaror of Complaint · · ··· · · ········ ···· - · ·· ······-- - -~- - - - · · ----- ---- ---- --- - Address -- - ---- ·- --:J1-~L-- - -Bc~--- · ············ · · ··· ·· 
Ownet __ _-_::zij,,.,,T-__ 14-llf.~4/, ____ __ __ __ ___ _ -------------_____ Address _________ __ ---------------------------------------- --------- ----------- -------

Occupant ·····-················ ·· ·· ·· ·----------- --······· ··· ···· -··-····· ····· ······ -· ··-· Address -·-· ····-·--·----·····--·-·············· ··········-------·················-----

Date Hours REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

l / i ~ -~ . ~----·- / J / ~ .I ' . . 
'-..:;:::..'l'._.,-,..:;...;;v..:....:.<;,.,_,,o=··=e..._(' ;'-"-C,=tAd...,_ .. ~ ..... , t ..... ~"-<.!;;<--....:.....:.=:....._~/,_..,-:=:r:,""-_'(L=1-:..l_,,,_. ' --<-=.t'h ?( .... £& / p.4.f. ,.;tt.-.z~ 

l~--+---+=""-'-'......._-=--~.......,,....,.,,=--;-;~"-'"'~--"-...s...1~~.!2...-.....L.J.£~ if ff" ~-t~~_-__,.c~tt~t~a~~------
1. v ' 

Date Abated ____ ;y".:J-Aitl-1------- By_ 
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Date Hours 
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NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

v~71 J ,£';q· 
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Code Location __ ..... . ·---······· --·-·-·-·--·-··--· 

Service Request N o. _ ·------------------- · ----··· 
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BLREAU OF.SOLID WASTES ENGINEERING AND 
COMMUNITY ENV:ffiONMENTAL HEALTH 

REFUSE DISPOSAL AREA. STATUS 

Name of refuse disposal area~ ___ T_o_lm_1 __ of __ 1_.~_-ir_~a_·_tf_i_e_l_d __ Duntp __ ..._ ________________________ ~-----------

Location T01.m of '.·Jh-1atfiold - ~!ash Hoad T~V~t_( _____ N_i_ag='·ar __ a __________________ ~County 

Operated by i•Jiu.~ara ~)anitat.i on, Inc. 

1. Does open burning occur routinely or periodically? Yes __ y 

No_"_ 

If yes, has a written exemption for the burning been granted? Yes __ N_o __ 

2. Does deposited refuse, or leachings from it, result in apparent contraventi~n of water 
quality standards? Yes__ No_X_ 

3. Is deposi ted refuse usually confined to an effectively controlJ.ed area? Yes_x__ No __ 

If no, has a written exemption been granted to the operator? Yes No __ 

4 . Is deposited refuse normally compacted and covered with suitable material wit hin 
24 hours? Yes_ X_ No __ 

If not covered wi thin 24 hours , has a written exemption been granted? Yes __ No __ 

If not covered within 24 hours, describe how frequently refuse is covered~-------------

5 . Are effective means taken to control insects and rodents? Yes__ No__:_ 

6. Describe what is being done _ to bring the operation of this refuse disposal area into compli­

ance with Part 19 (Attach Abatement Schedule) This . area will be a.bandonad soon and all 

mLlterial will be brought to t he Ningara County Solid !·Ta::ita Agency disposal site. 

Name and title of person 
completing this form~~c;J:::~~,t--------~-----

Cctober 1, 1968 
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• ~- t ....... · ~·· . ,,... . ..~. ' 
I ; , 

~r . S~anley A. Hrzezinsli 
2m~c .~u ve!~ RoB.<l 
~i•garu ~alt~ , ~~~ Yo1k 

Since the Nlflga ra Co!.mty Solid ~'iaste Agerwy 
is now iu l i mited operat ion on thei~ a i tA in the 
'l'ownshit:1 of Wheatf ield"·- Ci ty of Mox t h Toua-..t7nada , 
it ~.s re:Si)ectlhIIy requested th~)t your ooa:r.<l 
con tact their Assiste nt Di r ecto:r , Mr . Wsbater , 
so that arTa.ragements 1asy be mad~ t o us e t he 
Comlty ' ~ f~ciU.t ies , t hereby en~blin« you to 
d isc.unt inue th(: use of you!" a::r·ssent <Uspos:al 
s i t e . 

We would then hope and ·t:n1et ·(:hat immedi~te 

t.tcti.o l1 would i)e t~~ten to :~Ghabilitate ymn~ preeeut 
disposal s ite by c o1l'\plet ing the necesaary cnver 
anu f i nal gr&d i ng . 

l n view of ou:;:e mutnai. interest in tills problem, 
,,m would apprec1t'l.te be ing k.ept a(~v:'.secl on t he 
circumstances of this s i tuation . 

W.MF:ma 

Youro ve ry truly~ 

w. M. Frieclmuri 
Ae~istant Comruissiouer 
for Environmental Health 

cc ; .Mr. Bert J. Murphy, Supervisor 
?.rvrth Tonawn n'a a 



r-: II[ N '" ;·QJ'~ ;.:,~ -1V., :.i1.1 
l'1t.t< / .... r Ir· 

~!I:•. fJtanley Z , B:.'?.t:. 7-1.ns?.1 , ~'Upa'''\ri cor' 
'lbWfl Of' Whoo.tficld 
208C :P.iv~r Pead 
N1.?i~,rn ~11~ ~ '!few Yc~l--

n~: Whe~~ti4:1~1<1 'ro>t.Tl Di::iposal S1.tf! 
,,.,c:n-- 0f W!~~-ttfic10 

\Jrl Septenbe!" 261 1968, the ·writ~r rrede an 1nspootion or tr.e 
at1?V':'~' f.~S.gpo~!ll stte nt ~tiich t1!l'!e he t:~~ accompn~ied by ere ~nterviewil?<l your oper-n.tor .• 
~-~-. 7ir:o . Hhil e we ~-~ pl~B-sed w:1.th t he :lr~~r~·lvc•l'~J't~ ~f'r~cted at th.ls s:tte over the 
Pf.'•St yem:r thel'1c riO'," ttX1.~t~~ unant,_~f'i:icto1"'...r ''~".l\11iH·<:0~" t~~t should r.e call to your· 
att-t~'.'1ticri. 

r'irst, the d1:srosr~f!.. of 1.11'l:-·'.!?~·1: "•:: "·v~t! , ~-· ·:!~ he1n~ acc~liehoo in 
c1~-sr:· pror...rrd.ty to t hr? ~hen1cmJ. wr.wh' :..-'t!'t.!"e'fltl-.r l~.··ri!~1 ri~~-e. Thh1 not only i1iakes 
possible the e-xporure of• these wn~tN', t,!.., t:-:ft ~tl10.sp~,£'r( 1 but 18 al so resultln~ in 
e1Jr.sidemb1,.l" diN'icuJ.t:v tn th~ •:.n\-.•G'' i;-v:r:1n:! ,·;r· U-1~ >(.'fur;e . 'n:~~ e-rea whm:i?. tb~ 
chen11ca.1 waste M S t<e~n hu.r-h:r1 ~h')t1J~ h=1 r--~". .;r:f. to keep h~av.v equi)'';ir~r.t. &\·,l'.y 
f~ thiG location . 

f'-Orl!li de.ral;lc 1rrlut.tria:i. at"r:l urb~n J"enewa.1 ":::astes ar~ be~ d13poned 
of on this property w.1th nc a::tt:.r::r:it at 'btt"f"ia.l . Since tht:~s~ cont ain A. coriaide?""able 
~1mount of domest1e pxi.rt;a.~ e.rl~ ccnr:'.:1c1er?.ble f'.l.y~-b1--eeding has been t aking pl.ace t 
we rur;t l"e(Juest your actet~ation 1.r: l1av1.r:rr the!§e .,,,-a.rites b1Jried lr. accc:rdance 
;.,.if th tht: state San1 tary Ci"ile. ·· 

Wt\) wculd call ~mm· ettention to our le:tt~r or Ser't~he-r ll, 19f<'> 
reouest1.m~ that you rr .. ~ke> ~r.r.arif,em:tnb'; "dth the County Solid W~mte Afl.erY~Y t o <~:!z.pose 
or al l refu~e at t he Ccnmty Site,. so that tha to-r:n d:l ffl')OE::ll site rmy Le .~:J ~cc-rt1 nued 
ar.-d thf.! necessary M.riRl ~0"1r·~' ~·rr". P.--.!"<t•:l i. ~1;;: ·~.d'fectro. 

cc~ B. l'fiurphy 

Vf'!!"j tru1 y VCU!'3 _, 

V. r-1• '~iedron , P ~'F:. 
Assistent COl?~issione~ fo~ 
Frwiror:~nta1 H<!:al th 

gpsutton
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NEW Y'-'~K STATE DEPARTMENT OF HE1 ,.M TH 
INSPECTION REPORT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

NAME OF SITE I LO~ATION (T ,V ,C) 

•. ;. I-

OWNER AOORESS 

OPERATOR AOORESS 

. ' 
CAYS ANO HOURS SITE IS OPEN ·"'• /' 

MUN IC I PALI TIES SERVED REFUSE COLLECTORS (NAMES) 
if'' ' ·'-'. • .. . 

-· ~ 
·,. i ; ,. 

' . 
' . 

. : I· TOTAL POPULATION PERCENT SERVED > ~ 
COLLECTIONS PER WEEK: SUMMER WINTER 

TYPES OF REFUSE: M I XED D GARBAGE Q . REFUSE Q · OTHER D ,,,J '° .. J f .> -BUS I NESS .. 
RESIDENTIAL TOTAL AMOUNT OF REFUSE : TONS PER WEEK 

TOTAL USABLE I TYPE OF SOIL AND TOPOGRAPHY IDEPTH TO AREA(ACRES) '. ROCK .~ 

I 
.. ·. 

DUMPING CONTROi.LEO BY SIGNS Q FENCING CkJ- SUPERVISION i;a- · 
; . APPROACH ROAD PASSABl..E TO TRAFFIC ALL YEAR 

GATE AND 1..0CK PROVIDED AT ENTRANCE !YES ,_ NO CONTROL MEASURES FOR RODEN TS AND INSECTS ....,._ >--
SITE 1..0CKED WHEN CLOSED YES NO HAZARD CREATED BY INDUSTR IAi.. WASTE DI SPOSAL 

L-- -ATTENDANT ON DUTY WHEN SITE IS OPENED YES .:• NO LEACHING TO A WATERCOURSE ,__ >--
DRAINAGE INTERFERES WITH OPERATION YES NO " Fl.OAT I NG SOU OS IN A WATERCOURSE ,__ >--

DUMPING CONFINED TO A STRI P ly:H NO Fl WIDTH 30 PAPERS CONFINED TO SITE YES 
~ NO 

L--
DO SWINE FEEO ON DUMP YES NO SCAVENGER WASTE PERMITTED YES NO .. NU ISANCE CREATEC 

N 1;,, .. 1~'. · c d - 7 COMPLAINTS FROM PEOPLE IN T HE AREA YES NO SALVAGING PERMITTED YES NO ' NUISANCECREATED ,__ >--
SUI TABLE COVER MATERIAL AVA ll..ABl..E YES , NO BURNING PRACTICED 

L-- >--
IS REFUSE AOEOUATELY COVERED YES r!S NO 

>--
BURNED IN SPECIAL /\REA AWAY FROM OUMP 

COVER MAINTAINED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE POOLING OF WATER. CRACKING,ETC. YES NO TYPE OF MATERIAi.. BURNED: 
DEPTH OF COVER; j ., ' 

i 
I.' 

I 
., 

TYPE OF COVER: METHODS OF CONTROi..: 

~ \.. 
.. 

'· r ' ( \ 
FREQUENCY OF COVER: FREQUENCY ANO TIME OF BURNI NG: 

. / I ., ,' r 
// ' " .~ . 

./ 

PHONE 

PHONE 

. '· 

GROUNO WATER 
I DEPTH TO 

YES / , NO ....._ '--
YES NO ...... ....._ ....._ 
YES NO 

'-- .__ 
YES 

L--
NO ,__ 

YES ....._ NO ....._ 
YES ....._ NO ....._ 
YES NO 

YES ,__ NO ... YES NO .__ ....._ 
YES NO 

ADEQUATE EQUIPMENT AVAILABLE TO MAINTAIN D ISPOSAi.. AREA YES ~ NO D FIRE PROTECTION AVAILABLE YES~ NOLJ 

DESCRIBE TYPE ANO NUMBERS: OESCRI BE: 

f'', 'I 
__ .,._ 

i .. , .> .I.: I 
. .. . !,,.; .. '-

.. 
I '( ., 

PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TO PREVENT FIRE: 

.\ i (} ;- ! i" 

METHODS OF DISPOSAL OF LARGE ITEMS(FURNITURE,TANKS,APPl.. IANCES,STUMPS,ETC.l 

. ,h• '· l '., 1 ... "\· ,, l .. 
' 

EXEMPTIONS GRANTED BY F ULL-TI ME HEAL TH OFFICER: 

INSPECTED BY (S IGNATURE) 

'STATE DETAILS UNDER REMARKS 

. •• 242 (REV. 916$) 

PERSON INTERVIEWED . ) 

' 
{." 

TI TLE 

i I . ; . 11- \. .. ..: I . 

DATE 

) / 
; I .' ,: l -. . . - ~ ..· 



Address Heply to : 

Field Office 
355 77tJJ Str eet 
Niagara Falls , New Yor k 14304 

Mro \~o Mo Friedman, P. E. 
Assto Commissioner for Enviromenta l Health 
Niagara County Health Department 
525 Bewley Building 
Lockport , I'Tew York 14090 

Dear l''ir . 'vi . Mo Friedrnan , P . E. 

Subject : Chemical Waste Di sponal 
Township of Whea tfield 

May 20 , 1968 

In reference to your letter of May 6, 1968, where you re­
quested assurance t hat there was no garbage or refuse in our 
proposed dump site this office has the following comments : 

A. ) On May 16, 1968, our District Soils En~ineer sent you 
copies of the four (4) explorations in the To~m of Wheatfield 
dump a r ea , these borings show no gci.rbage or refuse in our pro­
Posed dump area . 

,, , 

B.) Finished gr~des will be in accordance with the plans 
submitted by Krehbiel , Guay , Rugg & Hall and under the supervision 
of the State of New Yorko 

JPC/jmw 

cco Mr. Norman w. Krapf 
Mr . Herhert Goodkind 
Mr. Vincent S o Bogren 
File 

Very truly yours , 

~~t/-·~~ 
/Jos~h Po Cain 

E:ngineer - in- Char ge 
N.Y.S. Depto of Trans. 

gpsutton
Highlight

gpsutton
Highlight



COUNT I ES IN DISTRICT 5 CATTARAUGUS. CHAUTAUQUA, ERIE. NIAGARA 

City of Niagara Falls 
LaSalle Expressway, Sect. I 
Niagara County 

Mr. William Friedman 
Ni agara County Health Department 
Lockport, New York 

Dear Sir: 

May 16, J. 968 

J. BURCH M c MORRAN 
COMMISSIONER 

NORMAN W . KRAPF 
OlaTlltlCT 1.HGI MEElll 

At the request of Mr. Joseph Cain, Engineer-In-Charge of 
the above project, state drilling forces have progressed four (4) 
explorations in the Town of Wheatfield dump area at the site of 
the proposed chemical waste disposal l ocation. 

The soils material at the disposal elevations appears to 
be a highly plastic glacial till, highly impervious. Atterberg 
Limit tests run on representative samples place the Liquid limit 
at approx. 43~ with a Plastic Index of about 23. 

The Silt-Clay is highly impervious to the flow of water 
and should be an acceptable dump area. 

The boring logs of our drill holes as well as a location 
plan of sa100 is attached. 

PN:rd 

CC: Mr. K. L. Reitmeier 
Mr. J. P. Cain 
District Office File 
Soils Lab File 

Very truly yours, 

~7d:_'.. ~-y/ d/ 
By . --~ 00-"TLBY: 

Peter Nowadly t( 
District Soils Engineer 

-. 



·Town of Wheatfic~d Pro osed Chemi~~l Wa~ -e Durn Area 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DISTRICT NO. 5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HOLE NO. DH # I 
COUNTY Ni agar a BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS LINE 8 STA. 
B.S.M. PROJ. NO. 5-591 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG s e~ 

(STATE FORCES) OFFSET atta ched 
PROJECT La Salle Arterial HEi:! Section 1 
QUAD. LOCATION DATE, START 5-10- 68 SURF. ELEV. 578 . 5 
SOIL SERIES DATE, FINlSH 5-10 - 68 DEPTH TO WATERsee note 

(ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER "REMARKS") 

CASING OD. l.D. -- WEIGHT OF HAMMER jUU~F HAMMER FALL 
SAMPLER 0.0. 2" 1.D.1-3/8 'NSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER 20" CASING_ SAMPLER~ 

z d BLOWS ON - ..... UJ 0 <:> z <l) z a: a: DESC.RI PTION :C31: U z ..... SAMPLER <I)~ ::> 9 REMARKS . li:9~ I/) - _. iit> t; OF SOIL AND ROCK UJUJa: 31: ~ 0.. 0 
C al::> 9 0 ! 1%1%1%% o W 0 0 

Cl) (/) 
~ 

I= 0 m 12. 18 24 

.._ 
1 s;ol trml ed M Br Sil t , some cl ay , tr . (FI RM) ,_ 

fr h m A11< rPr of organic matter , .._ 
fine sand & sanitary 

573 . 5 
.._ 

c:; fi l l material 
2 2 5 :: 7,0 Br Silt, some clay , tr . (FIRM & PLASTIC) .._ 

4 to some sanitary fi ll ,_ 
material I-

568 . 5 
,_ 

•l"' 
3 8 8 J ~, I::, Br Silt, some clay, tr. (STI FF & PLASTIC) '--

h of sanitary fill ..__ 
materia l .._ 

,_ 

l:; 563 . 5 
- 4 1 1 .; ~ .8 Br Silt , some clay , tr • (VERY SOFT .._ 
co 1 of f ine sand & PLASTI C) ,_ 
~ .._ 
~ .._ . 558 . 5 i-2"' .... -C) ] 1 V6.ll Br Silt , some clay , tr . (VERY SOFT ,_ - 1 of fi ne sand & & PLASTI C) - .._ - sanitary f ill materia ...... 

rv 
553 . 5 

.._ 

2= ~ 

5 f.. wt: wt ~~,9 Br Silt, some cl ay (VERY SOFT 
'--

<I< lwt & PLASTI C) ....... 
-
L 

::r: 
....... 
'--

-3~ 
~ ---t--1 7 wt 1 i~d: 3r Same (VERY SOFT -1 & PLASTIC) -..... .._ 
Q 543 . 5 .._ 

3: ::J ~ .; 1 + c:.~~~ +.; T"\O .,...., ..., ,:i 
~ 8 21 1 o~ M Br rr nf- fr;<"'~ _ ~ronP &' <'. av ~ HAf{lJ ) r:;4z _ 5 

I Bottom of Hi Ple I-

,___ 

NOTE : Gnd. to' Water: I-

.,_4(\ _,__ 

3 ' at 3 ' ~ 

--Non-evident at 36 ' 
'--

,_ 

45 ,_ 
'--

L-

~ 

.._ 

- sri 
DRILL RIG OPERATOR s. Bauer 

THE s ,1e s!Jl'IFACE INFORMATI ON 5HOW~ HEREON WAS CETAINEO 
FOR STPTE DESIGN ANO ESTIMATE PVR PCSES , IT IS MADE SOIL DESCRIPTIONS J. R. Zieziula 
AVAILA9LE TO ~IOOE~S OHLY THAT THEY MAY HAV~ A~CESS 

TO IJENTICAL INFCRMATION AVAI LABLE TO THE STATE. IT ROCK DESCRIPTIONS IS PRESENTED IN GOOD FAI Tri , auT IS NOT INTENDED AS 
P. Nowadly A SU~STITUTE FOR INVEST I GATIOl\iS , INTERPRETATION OR DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. 

-JUDGMENT OF THE 9IOOER . DH #1 
SHEET 1 OF 1 . HOLE NO. 

FORM SM 282b ( 6 / 6 6) 



Tnwn nf WhoJ:it-fiPld ProoosPn ChPmical Waste Dt1mo AroJ:i 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DISTRICT NO. 5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HOLE NO. DH 4fr2 
COUNTY Niagara BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS LINE 8 STA. 
B.S.M. PROJ. NO. 5-591 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG s~e 

(STATE FORCES) OFFSET attached 
PROJECT LaSalle Arterial Hwy. Section l 

QUAD. LOCATION DATE, START 5-10-68 SURF. ELEV. 577.6 
SOIL SERIES DATE, FlNISH 5-10-68 DEPTH TO WATER s~~ note 

(ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER "RE MAR Ks•) 

CASING O.D. l.D. WEIGHT OF HAMMER 300# HAMMER FALL 
SAMPLER 0.0. 2'' l.D. 1-3/ f ''NSlDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER~ CASING_ SAMPLEffi8'' 

z d BLOWS ON "" "" o~ z cnz a: a: 
~~~ z 

"" SAMPLER cn2 
~ 

0 DESCRIPTION REMARKS en -

~~ 
..J II.. LL ~ (/) ..J 
0 OF SOIL AND ROCK WILia: II.. 

cm~ 9~ 
~ 1~1%~1% 

5 <.> 
fl) ~ 

t: 0 m 12. 18 24 

~ , S;:ir n1 I i-n w Bll Organic Matter with (VERY LOOSE) ,_ 
frt rn li zhts Brr fine sand, tr. of I-

silt & clay 572.6 I-
5 

? 4 I) M Br Silt, some cJ ay, tr. (FIRM) ~ 

9 Bll of fine sand· & 
I-

organic matter '-

567. 6 I-

f-i.O 
~ ~ ? w Br Fine sand, some silt (LOOSE) ...... 

1 - . & clav 565. 6 
I-

I-

15 
;,.., -........... 4 lwt wt • 11D I Br Silt, some clay, tr. (VERY SOFT - I-' . 

of fine sand & fract. & PLASTIC) I Wt I-
' J stone I-x 

I--
~ -- ..... - 5 , , •"3-i Br Sarne (VERY SOFT I-

-~ 
, & PLASTIC) -

~ -I"'-! 
c..'J 

552.6 -g 
25 6 .wt wt- w Br Fine sand, some silt (VERY LOOSE) -

E-i T.Tt-- & clay, tr. of fract. -
~ stone -
1-:t 

547.6 -
f;:: -so 7 22 26 M Br Coarse sand, some sil lt, t r. of -
~ 27 w clay, fine sand & rou tid stone '-

::J (VERY COMPACT) ..._ 
~ 

542.6 
..._ 

35, :I: 
8 11 L'.3 .or ~i1t:, 1~o~e ~Eay oc rin~ ~0

& SEMI-PLASTIC) .3J, I rr _ o ·rac . stone ~ 

41 
of Hol 541.l ..._ 

Bottom ~ ..._ 

-
~o NOTE: Gnd. to Water: --

4' at 4' -
I-

Non-evident at 36.5 1 
I-

I--
~ 

I-

I-

I-

-
DRILL RIG OPERATOR s. Bauer 

THE s u esUR FAC E INFORMATION 5HOW\! HEP. EON VIAS CETAINED 
FOP STATE DESIGN AND EST IM ATE PUR POS ES . IT IS MAD E SOIL DESCRIPTIONS AVAILABLE TO B I DD ERS ONLY THAT TH EY MAY HAV E ACC ESS 

J. R. Zieziula 
TC l~ E~TICAL INF ORMAT ION AVAI LABL E TO TH E. STAT E, IT ROCK DESCRIPTIONS IS PRES ENTE~ IN GOOD FAI Trl 1 SUT I S NOT INTEND ED AS 
A 5UE £T ITU TE FOR INVE5 T IGATIOlliS 1 INT ERP RETATION OR DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. P1 Nowadly 
J UDGM ENT OF THE 5 IO DER. DH #2 

SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. . 

FORM SM 282 b l 6 /ef$l 

gpsutton
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Town of Wheatfie·J.d Proposed Chemicai. Wastt Dump Area 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DISTRICT NO. 5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HOLE NO. DH #3 
COUNTY Njaga~a BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS LINE 8 STA. see 
B.S.M. PROJ. NO. 5:- 591 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG atta~b'id 

(STATE FORCES) OFFSET see 
PROJECT LaSa l le A:t::t~rial H~~ Section I attached 
QUAD. LOCATION DATE, START 5-J0-68 SURF. ELEV. 577 . 4 
SOIL SERIES DATE, FINISH 5-10 - 68 DEPTH TO WATER see note 

(ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER "REM'ARKS•) 

CASING QD. l.D. _ _ WEIGHT OF HAMMER 300tt HAMMER FALL 
SAMPLER 0.0. 2" l.D.1-3/8 'INSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER~ CASING_ SAMPLER8' ' 

z 0 BLOWS ON l&l 
"1 Oo z cnz a: 9 DESC.RI PTION ~~(J z "1 SAMPLER cn2 

~ REMARKS ·~ ~ .,, in .J 

~~ l:lj~ 3t 4( ! 
0 OF SOIL AND ROCK -g 0 ,%1%1%% 0 u 

en 12. 18 24 ;I 
~o 

Ill 

(LOOSE) 
...... 

1 Sa mo ed fr , ~m w Br Fine sand, tr. of ,_ 
F1 Ii o-1 1t- c: silt & clay ...... -

572.4 ...... 
5 

2 2 3 M D3r Silt, some clay, tr . (SOFT) ...... 
5 w to some fine sand --- -

~o 
co 567 . 4 
('f) 3 2 2 ~ ~ .o Br Silt, some clay, (SOFT & PLASTIC) I-

I 3 Rec tr • of fine sand ...... 
L-

.... ~ 

...... 

15 -:.... 562.4 
4 1 1 '8, 0 Br Silt, some clay, tr . tVERY SOFT L-

1 "" to some fine sand & PLASTIC) (/) 
L-::::; ...... 

S:2 -
~o 

<X! ...... 
5 wt 1 ~ 9.3 Br Same (VERY SOFT L-

t-! l & PLASTIC) ._ 
0 -~ ._ 

25 
i:x..c ..... 

6 wt IWt .;.3, 'f Br Same (VERY SOFT ...... 
~ wt & PLASTIC) ,__ 
t-:1 ._ 
0 ...... 

30 
;..L.< 547.4 

7 lvt wt 
wt 

• 'J .)._ Br Silt, some clay (VERY SOFT ,__ 

& PLASTIC) -
--

542 . 4 ...... 
35 

8 8 9 .:. ;J.,'J tBr 
;:,i.1:c, ~ome ci.ay, Lr . or ( rract:. & PLASTIC) c:t-ono f ; no c:.::1nrl STIFF -21 Bottom of H t>le 540.9 ._ 

...... -- ...... 
,__ 

NOTE: Gnd. to Water: L-

2. 5' at 2. 5' ,__ 

Non-evident at 36. 5 ' 
L-

..... 
,__ 

..... 
._ 
._ 

._ 

DRILL RIG OPERATOR s. Bauer 
THE SlJl?SURF ACE INFORMAT ION 5HOIV\! HEP.EON VIAS CETA I NED 
FOR STATE OESIGN ANO ~ST IMATE PUR POSES . IT IS MAD E SOIL DESCRIPTIONS J. R. Zieziula 
AVA ILABLE TO 910!:\ERS 0.NLY THAT THEY MAY HAV::: A~C ESS 

TO l?ENTI CAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE STATE. IT ROCI< DESCRIPTIONS IS PRESENTED IN GOOD FAI Trl, SUT IS NOT INTENDED AS 
A SU8ST I TUTE FOR INVES TIGATIONS , INT ERPRETATION OR DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. P . Nowagly 
JUDGMENT OF THE 9 100ER . DH ff 3 

SHEET 1 OF 1 . HOLE NO. 

FORM SM 282b t 6 /t&) 



Town of Wheatfie4d Proposed ChemicaL Waste Dump Area 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DISTRICT NO. 5 HOLE NO. DH 414 
COUNTY Niagara 
B.S.M. PROJ. NO. 5-591 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
BUREAU OF SOIL MECHANICS 

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION LOG LINE a STA. -=-se=e"---

"""'-----..... ' ... s_TA_T_E_F_o_R_CE_s_> _____ OFFS ET _ _ a_L_ta_c_b_1e_d 
PROJECT LaSa le Arteri a l Hwy . Section I 
QUAD. LOCATION _____ DATE, START 5-10 - 68 SURF. ELEV. 578 .1 
SOIL SERIES DATE, FINISH 5-10 - 68 DEPTH TO WATERsee note 

(ALSO DESCRIBE UNDER " REMARKS•) 

CASING OD. l.D. WEIGHT OF HAMMER 30041 HAMMER FALL 
SAMPLER 0.0. 2" l.D.1 -3/8 

1
INSIDE LENGTH OF SAMPLER 20" CASING_ SAMPLER18 ' 

z d BLOWS ON \&I 

-§~~ 
0 (!) z Cf)~ a:: § z l&J SAMPLER 

§~ ~ 
DESCRIPTION 

REMARKS en - ...J 

~§ 
311: (I) 

) 
0 OF SOIL AND ROCK 9~ 1~1~1,%1% 

0 (,) 

en :ii 
~o 

m 

I-

1 Sa no l ed f rc m .:i ~. 3 Brn Si l t, some c l ay & ( SOFT & PLASTIC) ,_ 
F1 o-h .,..~ n k f ine sand - .... 

573 .1 .... 
"' > _, 

2 2 4 Br Fin e sand, some silt w (LOOSE) ,__ 
i:; ~lk tr . of organ ic matte1 I-

-
568. 1 

I-

-1 3 3 ~ J'.t> •. ~ Si l t , some c l ay , >r ( FIRM & PLASTIC) I-

CX) 4 tr . of f i ne sand L-

::::- .... 
I 

' .... 
l~ -?G 4 wt wt ~IJ'f.8 Br Same (VERY SOFT .... 

= T.T+ & PLASTIC) 
~ 

..... 
I-

rr. L-

- 2 ?:! ·-0 5 1 1 . 
~ • ..l.. Br Same ... ( VERY SOFT I-

~ 1 & PLASTIC) -
-E--t 
L-

2_ f,\ -~ h 1 1 j ;.,5' Br Same (VERY SOFT -&:: , 
& PLASTIC) 

.._ 

~ 
.._ 

'(\ :J -.... - - ~ 7 1 1 - fi, ).. Br Same (VERY SOFT ...... 
::i:: 1 & PLASTIC) --

543. 1 ....... 
3 c: 

8 17 ll ~ '/. 9 Br Si l t , some c l ay, (HARD & -29 tr . to some fin e sane SEMI - PLASTIC) ....... 
& fract , ston e -

338. 1 ...... 
_J,(I ' - . ~ - - . . . - 9 50 74 lw ...,.i..i.1.. , s ome r:ine sana , ~ rr , LC ofil)) Br fract . stone . tr . of c av HARD 336 . 6 I-

81:; 
Bottom o J Hol e 

...... 

...... 
NOTE : Gnd . t o Water: .._ 

3 1 at 3' --
Non - e v i den t at 41. 5 L-

.... 
I--

THE SUBSURFACE° INFORMATION 5HOW\1 HEREON VIAS CETAlNED 
FOR SiATE OESl~N AND ESTl ~ATE PURPOSES, IT IS MADE 
AVA ILABLE TO 91D~ERS ONLY THAT THEY MAY HAV~ ACCESS 
TO I JENT I CAL lNFORMA110N AVAILABLE TO THE . STATE. IT 
IS PRESENTED IN GODO FAITH, 6UT IS NOT INTENDED AS 
A sueSTITUTE FOR INVESTI GATIONS , INTERPRETATION OR 
.JUDGMENT OF .THE . 91 DOER~· 

DRILL RIG OPERATOR ___ s_._Ba_ u_e_r __ _ 

SOIL DESCRIPTIONS ___ ..,.J._..___..R~ ..... z .... ;...,e""'z .... i ...... u .,..b.09 

ROCK DESCRIPTIONS _______ _ 

DISTRICT SOILS ENGR. __ P_ . _N_o_w.....,,a,,..,,d.,,..l~y,....,--
DH 114 

SHEET _L OF ---1.. HOLE NO. 

FORM SM 282 b l 6 /t6) 



NE\ YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF cALTH 
INSPECTION REPORT FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

NAME Oi SITE 
I 

.\.\. _. ~"-1.: 
OWNER 

.. i:;: \ ~) 
OPERATOR 

l i? 
C · 

I, ,._. ', 

-... .... 
L .~ 

DAYS ANO HOURS SITE IS OPEN 

MUNICIPALITIES SERVED 

\4' -I 

'-'·- '·. .... l
~OCAT,ION (T,V,Cl_: . I 

""·-· · I\...._ L.{ : :-- l - · ..... 
ADDRESS 

ADDRESS 

REFUSE COLLECTORS (NAMES) 

/\! I (.:.'.) \ <;. •'• \ •\. \ 
'.) 

TOTAL POPULATION PERCENT SERVED 

COLLECTIONS PER WEEK: SUMMER WINTER 

,'2 .') 
TYPES OF REFUSE: 

BUSI NESS -
MIXED 0 GARBAGE~ REFUSE IEJ OTHER Q 

RES IDENTIAL / (_) {_ (;_ TOTAL AMOUNT OF REFUSE: ·-z. ')' TONS PER WEEK 

T~~USABLE I TYPE OF SOIL ANO TOPOGRAPHY 
~ ARE ACRES) (':• I 

r n '}_ ;,G- : \ ·..J. \,(.! ~· - •\~·, - ' 0 ~ppi}~ACH ROAD PASSABLE TO TRAFFIC ALL YEAR DUMPING CONTROLLED BY SIGNS IZJ FENCING gj SUPERVISION 

GATE ANO LOCK PROVIDED AT ENTRANCE !YES 
~ 

NO CONTROL MEASURES FOR RODENTS ANO INSECTS ,__ 
S ITE LOCKED WHENCLOSEO YES NO HAZARD CREATED BY I NDUSTRIAL WASTE D ISPOSAL 

t-;:::: -A TTENOANT ON DUTY WHEN SITE IS OPENED YES NO LEACHING TO A WATERCOURSE ,____ ,__ 
DRAINAGE I N TERFERES W ITH OPERAT ION YES NO FLOATING SOLIDS I N A WATERCOURSE ,__ -

., 

ROCK j:OEPTH TO 

PAPERS CONFINED TO S I TE YES v NO DUMPING CONFINED TO A STRIP ly:H NO~ WIDTH ,____ ,__ 
DO SWI NE FEED ON DUMP YES NO /.- · SCAVENGER WASTE PERMITTED YES NO ~ NUISANCECREATEC ,____ -COMPLAI NTS FROM PEOPL E IN THE A REA YES NO e , • SALVAGING PERMI TTEO YES NO NUISANCE CREATED ,__ ,__ 
SUITABLE COVER MATERIAL AVA ILABLE YES NO .?·- BURNING PRAC TI CED ,__ >--
IS REFUSE AOEQUA TELY COVERED YES 

,,... .... 
NO BURNED I N SPECIAL AREA AWAY FROM DUMP ,__ 

C(NEJI MAINTAINED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE POOLING OF WATER, CRACKING.ETC. YES NO ,,.__ 
TYPE OF MATERIAL BURNED: 

DEPTH OF COVER; l...J ,, ..... ------
TYPE OF COVER: METHODS OF CONTROL: 

J . ,A \)"'-~ " ~ \-- '\ i (/''-. ·----, 1 :: t ~ -- ... . ·~ '-\ J . 
'!,. 

FREQUENCY OF COVER: FREQUENCY ANO TIMi: OF BURNING: 

J\ 
I 

r------

PHONE 

PHONE 

GROUND WATER 
I DEPTH TO . 

~ YES NO 
~ 

YES NO 
'-- '--

YES NO ,__ -YES NO 
.__ 

"'-- "Z. YES ,__ NO 
'----

YES ,__ NO 
'----

YES NO (.. ,___ z YES ,__ NO 

YES NO '--,__ t:;:::; 
YES NO 

AOEQUA TE EQUIPMENT AVA II.ABLE TO MAINTAIN 0 ISPOSAL AREA YES Q NOD FIRE PROTECT ION AVAILABLE YES O NO LJ 
OESCRI BE TYPE ANO NUMBERS: DESCRIBE: 

I I· ~J ... 
"'I N --\-~~ .,._,.:-\ 

I I D 1<;: fl !/'-.._' .. 1 -
DC'--L~<. I 6 v··· ,,. i t "- I 

' 

PRECAUTIONS TAKEN TO PREVEN T FIRE: 

{ i /--..._-

METHODS OF DISPOSA L OF LARGE ITEMS(FURNITURE,TANKS,APPLIANCES,STUMPS,ETC.l 

Q.. ~ \.'\.~ \._._~ .-J. 'Ii~\. \,. ..... , . ...._.'-

EXEMPTIONS GRANTED BY FULL- TIME HEAL TH OFFICER: 

PERSON INTERVIEWED 

•STATE DETAILS UNDER REMARKS 

SAN 242 (REV. 9 /65) 

TITLE 

<!_ I'::> -·-rJ 

DATE 
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_ .... ... . 
· \ 

NIAGARA COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

/' 

Code Activity ..... ................................. . 

Code Location .................................... . 

Service Request No . ........................ ..... . 

Date Received Complaint ...................... . 

Service Request ......... ... .... .......... ................... .. ............................. ........ ........ ........................................................................ . 

Originate; of Complaint ..... ...... ...... .......................................... Address .............................................................................. . 

Owner ... ,. ................ ..................... ................ ..... ......................... Address ......... , ....... .. .......... .. .. .... ........... ... ; ........................... . 

Occupant ............... ............ .................... ......... .......... ... ........ ...... Address ................ ..... .................. ········ -- -?---························· 
/ 

Date Hours REPORT OF INVE.Sl'.IBATION 
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Mr . Joseph P . Cain 
Engineer- In-Charge 
New Yol ''k State 
Department o f Tr ansporta t ion 
Field Off ice 
355 - 11th Street 
Ni9.gara Fa l l.s, New York 14304 

Dear Mr. . Cain: 

May 6 1 1968 

Subject: Chemica l Wasto Disposa l 
•.rownship of Wheatfield 

This will confirm 111y p.hone conversation of May 3 , 1968 , 
relative to the aoove subject. Before this office conld con­
sider epproval of the disposal of this chemical solid waste 
into the Town of Wheatfield disposal area, we would have to 
be assured that: 

WMF/cs 

a . No garbsge or refuse has been dlsposed of :in the 
:lmmediate area proposed fox t h i s chemical waste. 

b. Finished grndes would be in accordance with the 
plnns submitted by the office of Krehbiel, Gue.y 1 

Rugg, and Hall, and under their supervision. 

Very truly your~, 

W.M. FriedmRn, P .E. 
Assi stant Commissioner 
for Environmentt'.l. l Eea l th 

gpsutton
Highlight



/;.,('.• (, ,t;'r. / /,.; ... 

'Mr . Hi l t o-n Ua~lfJ;:t 

~~sel~y 1'ruck."\.~ 00. 
lOJl.5 l . ...ock9ort ;;~« 

t:U.1.1tj$ I'U. ~'allu , J4., 'I. 

i'::IA\3AR.<, COUNT!' Ji£,'.\i.. 'ff-1 
Ot p ; _ l.OCKP'; f\,., N. Y. 

I~ l 'i'GWA ot k.'bQCttfield 
He tuuo ,l)ifJ .fJOB/:il Jii t., 

... ~ __ ,. -"' 

1£hi.~;i lott¢<~· 10ill C0$1tbi11 y our tel.ophei~e O-OnVtt-t'6>~tiCll'.£ with Hr. l~licllil.~l ror('jvli;! 
ot t.bi$ dxiJJJat"t~~At cm ·-rue-t.~, .~a.eitloor 26, l%7t &t \1f~li~h ui~e yQa iu-01~ tclii 
to it~~toly oe~e ~Wl.lp~ J.nW.l~tnal, W'~~tG s.t the t e"iil1 Of ¥.'heatfiold ratw.Jce 
~.e~t;J;il. ti! to. 

biv 6ddi.tio~ du.."4!~~ vU .l be «l.l.OW:o4 tlt. tl1iiJ ~tll ~til complianc• l.fitt1 
J;&Jo-\1on 19, Chapt•r 1. 1•;.1~ Yo..rlt ~,tat.o $az.'11t9.1!'1 1;o'10 a.nd ~ter IV, «i·~~ra 

Ct.Hlnt1 SanitP...ry co~. ~~ h actdn..e. All iudu$t.rial w.aate J,,)l"Ouantlt 
acc.~ate~ on ·tb.tl Slll*faee of ~ ~un.d a• t°Jl4* aort~'i#\ iff(;)tor o! tlu: 
~P~ 8it.e nuet be 1.t~rly c~~.od ~. ®"~ with ab: (6) ii:w-he(J ct 
a~~i.sfaetf.).cy oover rna.to.r:S.i;a.. t-.. u.~t.h~re, ~ti'i~ld\ oow~ .-tcri.al 1.o to lw 
atool\fd.lcd at tr.ho diapoeal .d.t. t() ~in o. <Wnstant m.. (6) ~ of 
~vtut 1riat v:ri."1 Md 1u:·o'rl.d• n .ftml. c~etod cCWtil" of tat lo•t. t,w (2) l"t' 
which .!Shall be pli~ v.1.thb ob.(8 w.-aok a ·nor the nMl 4~ouit o,f .r.tuGO !t t. 
~- ~tion of tbs di.$po~ tJd.t.~.. l:n ad.ditioilt :r~r ti.*-.~ ~i~u).~ t~'.lte ~(1-
?..~nw "tt-:it:.u· tlu.> 'l'o~ o.f Wlie&ttield ~ lv..,-.e th9 ¢1.apo-1. $1.te pre1'*'.red 114 
ru.l~,c t.o ~•¢C•:pt all ~:tun loa~ of wM1t•. T.ti.ia \'/CW.A itlelu~ • ~ntf-iA.-Od 
tnmch ~ <iUJ:idl"> 11\t.O &lid ~d.eqwit:& OA~mcri~ oqulp$9llt to ~'(liai.ly 
C'~m;raot ~ tJ<¥WJr the 1n .. "lte.t•lal. 

on t)~to-b~u· l?, 1'96? ~ w&i1l ooti.tied b,y this ot'tica that .'f<'l\U" • ll'pli.e.ilnn to:: 
:,Gmit tc ~.rems.port ol'fet.>atve m~Wri.al u4 ~rop0Md d:is~ow rite CQ'Ul.~ not 
bil ll:.,p~l.)v~d. 1l'hore:!on • '1QU an Ul~f op.J"a.Utle in tho ritfUw di.Dpof:ml 
bU.t.i.ll~lSG i n Hila~ ('..Otmty. r~u .tth()tic.l 1-..atatel.1 n-aubfd..t 1ou ~plioation 
for • ~ndt Pd thiG a~-plie~tion llla&t 1Aolwl9 al.l pNpoe.ed di.eg:-caal o;t.tea that 
yeli ~ili \i«l· .aid~ ia ~iiAgnra C<..---..mt,. t'tle.a• will be intc~•otecl 'b1' t~ Ufi'tl~ 
~.~rl:d.Cnt .8ta:fl to inaw,. that ~ ~U"OJ.».&ed diapo~ l.?d.to ir~eto tho ~q~ 

e$n~ o{ the aani ta!)' f»d•• You will not ~ aUowa~ to Clump •t mq le>ca.t1o;i 
iA the CQUl1ty th.rlt ht.ta not 'bo~m ~l):Pt'O'Hd e.11 tul- ilO~eptahle, propt'Jrl.y o-,p'1t'~tbd 
~14t,1J0f.l~ site. 

t:.tfo.~t;.:t-re iiw!1.~~taly y()u ~"U.Gt dj.$CQJ'ltinu~ tite lNl~~tic.• et ~rw...aport~ Md 
cU.!llJ.?Oeins of oft11n.dv~ .,_.._~terlal in i~i~ County until you bti,vo obttd.11&4 · t~~ 
roft1.dited pcf'Izi t t-o l~m'fide th.i~ eitn'iee. 



FhC 67-15, FALSE 67-1 
LaSa.lle Arterial Hi ghwa.y 
Section I Niagar a County 

Sh~ ·-~- l 

r~r . Erne.st :R . Gedoon, Chief - Bureau of Air Pollution Control 
Niagara County Health Department 
City Hall of Niaga r a Falls 
Niaga.ra Fal l s , New York 

May 1, 1968 

Dear Si r : 

Reference is made to a cheruical \.Jctste mate1·i .:i. l loca t ed at 
Frontier Avenue near 99!1l Street on the cibove caJ>tioned project . 

of 2 

On 1~pril ~~3 , 1968, Fi.r . Fred Lemke , Peace ,Justice Town of 
\'iheatfield , Mr . Stanley Br,

7
e2,inski , supervi sor 'l'own of Wheatfield, 

Mro F. o. Ga.rt hoff , project manager for .Stimm Associa tes and my­
self visi ted the Town of Wheatfield dump located Bast of Nash Road 
in the Towno 'l'he two (2) Board members were receptive of disposing 
t his chemical waste in the Northeast corner of the dumpo 

We propose to excavate a hole some 25 1 to 27 1 in depth and 
dispose of this chemical was te . ·rhe to}; of this waste wil l be 
some 3 ' to 5' (feet) below any and all sanitary sewer, water line, 
sept ic tanks e t co The size of the hole may vary in lengt h and 
width dependi ng upon the amount of chemical we.ste we must di spose 
ofo The amount of chemical waste is approximately 1,000 + coy. 
from our test holes but may va ry when ac tual excavation commences. 
After the chemical waste is placed it will be backfilled with the 
excava ted materia l t o fini sh grade . The excess material will be 
spread in the immediate surrounding area to coDrect a low spot in 
t he dump . 

Enclosed are the followine; drawings for you information : 

1. ) Drawing fi~67-K-03D - Titled Refuse Disposal Area - •rown of Wheat­
f ield prepared by Krehbiel , Huff cut , ';Jal ters & Guay dated 
J une 19670 In the upper right hand corner I have plotted in 
green our proposed dump area with a section s howing eleva.tions. 

2 . ) Boring l oca. t i ons in this area with copie3 of the soil boring 
results . 

3. ) One (1) drawing each of nearby residence and water l i ne in the 
gener·al are~i. . 

gpsutton
Highlight

gpsutton
Highlight

gpsutton
Highlight



Continued - Disposal of Chemical ~aste Sheet 2 of 2 --- ----
Project : Fa.c 67-15 , Ff..LSE 67-1 

La.Sal le i\.:r·te:ci al Hi gh;,my 
.Section I !hC:Jgr>.ra Count y 

4.) One (1) copy of dre.wing £.io . 5641 G prepareO. by Krehbiel 
and Krehbiel of t lie Bell Air Subdivisi on just south of the 
'l'own of ~'iheatfield dui:-;p . '.i'his dra111ing shows elevati on of 
the first floor anc. su·rrounding area . 

Kindl y advise this office of your decision i n the matter so 
tha.t this c her.1ica l waste can be disposed of as quickly as possible . 

JPC/jmw 

Enc ls. 

c c. Mr . Norman 'd . Krapf 
Mr . F. o. Garthoff 
Mr . Vincent Bogren 
File 

Aj dress reply to : 

Mr . Joseph p . Cain 
Field Office 
355 - ?7~tJ Street 

Very truly yours , 

·/::!1~~ 
~ngineer-in-Charge 

N. Y.S. Dept . of Trans. 

Niagara Falls, New York 14304 
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<Jo~t,,~J ~l;r~oivc.e .A v1ttl.ort 
Holl J\e.: re>t'i-,J'eit.il~ 

fO\'i'rl (If ~~hoot field 

r;r.i .:Q!Jt il. J.'!d.OOU 

;'}t'J~iato Fublio Ht;~l t ?l. :ltuli f;{U"iaA 



:\rehh1.el Hul'!"ou.t Yalt.e.t•$ Gua.y-
1868 N~~ara Falla 6lvd. 
'fona\:1l~da., l'~ew Tork 

Ele : .i'r oporJad £-°ill ~n\i Gr~il'l(t; 

':.'wnu.hip ot \Jb.e&tfielti 
i/ispos.U ;\rU 

l ncl<»ed is lj.!l approved copy of th¢ pl.tnf3 ~~t.wd by you rc:r 
the prr>pot.ted cover and grading on th• TownMip ol 1~ile&t!i•l.d Di.spoaal 
Site.. \ie trust that tlio tovzuihip 'Will carefully t'ollow the propoH(! 
grad.tu; and t.hfi.t th~ r.-ceesary ,..ork ldll be &ecomplu.h~ witbo-ut any 
W'm<tttet.~Y delay. 

~lo lli-'Oul.d alao requoat that ,you t'Ul'nilih the City o! North 
'l'arui,w,!;!in\W l:J>.gin~ Depart•nt with a copy or this plax1 .no that they 
'lrA'J' take ;appropriate stepa to aolve any drainag• probleau ld.tb t.h• 
Cit.yo 

t:.oolosure 

CC : }Ir • Bert .J • i:lurphy 
i·ir. P.araleoon 

~~ . f·t . llri~, P.:a. 
i~Go1$t·~'lt C~U,56:1.0ll~:i' !ot.• 
lnviro.~ntal HMlth 



KREHB I EL 
HUFFCUT 
WALTERS 
GUAY 

eng neers 
survey o s 

THEOOOllE A . KllEH81H 
JAMES A . HUFFCUT 
WILLIAM N . WAlTf RS 
JAMES E. GUAY 

WILLI AM J. llUGG 
CHARLES M . HALL 
WILLIAM R. PI CTOll 

October 30, 1967 

1868 NIAGARA FALL5 BLVD . TONAWANDA,N.Y. 14 1.52 

Niagara County Health Department 
525 Bewley Bui lding 
Lockport, ~ York 

Attention: Mr. W. M. Friedman, P. E. 

Re: Town of Wheatfield 
Disposal Area Grading 

Dear Mr. Friedman: 

n6 - 693 · 9300 

Enclosed,for your approval, are three (3) prints of the proposed grading 
for the Town of Wheatfield Disposal Site adjacent to the City of North 
Tonawanda. 

Very truly yours 

KREHBIEL -GUAY-RUGG-HALL 

R~-c~~h 
R. Kent English 

RKE/mz 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Winston Moeller 

Mr. Stanley Brzezinski 



Krehbiel-Guay-Rugg-Hall 
Engineers, Surveyors 
1868 Niagara Falls Boulevard 
Tonawanda, New York 14152 

Attention: Mr. Guay 

Dear Jim: 

WMF/cs 
Enclosure 

Oc t o ber 3 , 1 96 7 

W.M. Friedman, P.E. 
Assistant Commissioner 
for Environmental Health 



e n g 
s IJ r 

KREH BJ EL 
HUFFCUT 
WALTERS 
GUAY 

n e e $ 

v e y 0 r s 
THEODORE A. ICREHBIEl 
JAMES A . HUffCUT 
WILLIAM N. WAITERS 
JAMES E. GUAY 

WILllAM J. RUGG 
CHARLES M . HALL 
WILLIAM R. PICTOR 

1868 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD. TONAWANDA,N.Y. 141.52 

September 25, 1967 

Niagara County Department of Health 
Bewley Building 
Lockport, New York 

Attention: Mr. William Friedman 

Dear Mr. Friedman: 

716·693·9300 

Enclosed are three (3) prints of the grading proposed for the Town 
of Wheatfield Disposal Area adjacent to the City of North Tonawanda. 
We would like your approval of this before proceeding with the work. 

Listed below are the industrial establishments which we have con­
tacted with respect to the comprehensive sewerage study for Wheat­
field, Pendleton, Cambria and Lewiston. 

New York State Power Authority 
Greif Brothers Cooperage 
Bell Aerosystems 
Carborundum Company - Coated abrasives 
Carborundum Company - Graphite Products 
Continental Can Company 
Frontier Chemical Process Inc. 



Page 2 

We have received replies from all of these except for Frontier 
Chemical. For each we have annual water consumptions, estimated 
polluted discharges, and general information as to type of pollutants . 
In addition we have contacted the military installations in the area, - -

Niagara Falls Air Force Base 
Lockport Air Force Base (Shawnee Road) 
U. S. Army Nike Site (Upper Mountain Road) 

and have reviewed the operating r ecords of each of these installa­
tions . 

Do you have any further information regarding these industries and 
the military which might be helpful to us? 

Very truly yours 

KREHBIEL-GUAY -RUGG-HALL 

Richard K . English 

RKE/mew 

67 K 03 



Mr. Paul .Ru:nbold~ Mayor 
<;ity Hall 
North Tonawanda, New !ark 

Dear Hon~ Rumbold: 

Jyl.y 26, 1967 

Reference is made to the attached letter to the Township oi Wheatfield 
relative to improvements in their retuae disp<>eal site. Since the City 
of North Tonawanda is apparently not interested in jointly solving the 
drain&ge problems on the City-Town Line at the rear of the Farbea Circle 
properties, it is asswaed that the 'I'ownahip ot Wheatfield will proceed 
independently on thia problem and that the City ot' North Tonawanda will 
do likewiee. 

WMP •••• cg 
Enclosure 

CC: James Guay 
CC: Town of Wheatfield 

Very trul,y y-oo.r e, 

~. n. friedm&n, P.E. 
Assistant C<laldelioner 
tor F.n'Yironmental Heal.th 

p-. 



~tt' . John Br zczinmd.;, Supervioo:' 
2000 Riv~ Road 
Niagara Fills, NttW York 

,July Z5 t 1967 

REt ~'hoa.tfield Town Diapoau Sit.e 

'rlde ldll. oonfirtrt th~ re~t.e of a conf erem.e and a.n inspection ot 
the Wheatfield t own DispQW. Site an July 21, 1967. PreHJlt were Super­
visor Brzezineki, Justice ~.ke, Town Engineer J&lllee Uua7, and the lfriter. 
The purpose ot thie inspacrt.ion and eon!eren4• wa.a to ?"eview the topographic 
map o! the i!ite ri!centl:r ocapleted, clot.ermine zwceesar;r t .:D Hng and grading, 
and att~ to devise a suit.ab.le plan ot drainin& the bou.ndar7 line be­
tween the Townahip at Wheatfield and tbe Hcrt.h Tonawanda City Litle. For 
t.bi• latte- pu"pOM, tbe otticiale ot the North 1onawanda City Engineer 
De~ had heon invited. t,Q a~tend b\it they wc-e apparentl.7 not. intor­
e.attd in participating. It is theref'ore aallUMd that the Cit;y ot llort.h 
'fonaw.nda will iroceed i.Mependentq to Jrovido adequate drainage tor th• 
rear lot 1.1.nea ot t he residenta.1 properties Abuting thia diepoaal. site. 

It vaa qreed at thie cont~• that eutficient additional .t'ill 
would be prcv.ided over tlds general area o.t t he disposal site to ineure a 
tot.al ot at least tvo teet ot CQ&lP&Cted till being plac«l over th• ari81nal. 
retueo. The propat7 vill be graded to the north &nd northeaat and IJMd.ld 
to vegetation. 'l'hia ahould ndn111d.se &ny odors er drainage p.roblesu m 
thie aite. 

May we once a.gain ~eee our appreci.aticin !ar the cooperation you 
have «Xtend4d t o\\• 1n these Mtt ers ., 

Wi'U!' ••• .cg 

CC: James Guay 
CC: City of North Tonawanda. 

W. M. Jt'riedman, P.E. 
Aadetant Ca.mdaaionor 
tor i:nrironment.al Health 



CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA 

NORTI{ TONAWANDA. NEW YORK, 141!?0 

CHARLES W. HOBBS SR. 
CITY CLERK 

June 2h, 196'( 

Dr. Dudley A. Hill , Commissioner 
Niagara County Health Department 
711 Windermere Road 
Lockport , New York 

Dear Dr. Hill : 

TELEPHONE 

693-0451 

093-7253 

We enclose herewith a copy of a communication sent to the North Tonawanda 
Conunon Council and read before the same on June 19, 1967. In addition , 
we enclose a copy of the resolution which the Common Council took follow­
ing presentation of the aforementioned letter . 

"MOVED by Alderman Hogan SECONDED by Alderman Butcheri 
That the Common Council herewith authorizes and direct s t he 
Office of the City Clerk to send copies of the aforementioned 
letter to the following: Dr. Dudley Hill, Commissioner of 
t he Niagara County Health Department, the Niagara County 
Board of Supervisors, the Town Board of the Town of Wheat­
field, and North Tonawanda Supervisor Bert Murphy. Further­
more, Dr. Hill is requested to reply and indicate what steps 
are being undertaken to alleviate this potentially danserous 
condition. 
CJ\RHI.ED." 

Very truly yours, 

~~~1 
CITY CLERK 

CWH/sg 
Encl. 



Gentlemen: 

. f-1 \~FP . . 
~.\TY: ~~~R~"~, O ~·FJq;_ 

\%7 JUN ! ~ ~~IQ: q!~ 

N .JUN 1 9 1967 

June 11, 1967 

May I bring toN98~ TJJ\tt~~~~A· tl V.pressing problem concern-

ing the residents of Forbes Street and Terrace. The Town of 

Wheatfield Dump bordering this ·.~rea is a hazard to the lives 

of the children living here •. 

This dump contains among other things, large unprotected 

water holes. There are copies of letters to Messrs. Brzinski 

and Rumbold enclosed that pertain to an experience in this dump 

with my own son. 

The Build i ng Inspector of Wheatfield has explained to me that 

b elow ground swinnning pools in that town must be enclosed by a 

proper fence with a lockable gate. It seems to me that large 

water holes represent as much a hazard to children as do swinnning 

pools. If the Wheatfield Dump cannot be filled and closed, it 

should be surrounded by a proper fence. (i.e. A high chain link 

fence as is used in Bui'falo dumps. Not a snow fence that can fall 

over or blow over, and is not intended to be used for a protective 

fence.) 

The ideal solution to this problem is to close t his dump, after 

the water holes have been filled and the land graded properly. 

. ·. 



'· ... .. 

Besides the afore metioned hazard this dump breeds vermin, gives 

an offensive odor and is eraded in such a way that it drains from 

winter snow and spring rain ont9 my land leaving a 20 to JO ft. 

diameter pond that becomes stagnant and stays until June. 

Please aot on this problem before a child is killed. 

Encl. 

Sincerely yo~s, 

g!7ffK~~ 
Geoi4{e Gaesser 
22 Forbes Terrace 
N. Tonawanda, New York 



.. j· . •.. · ..... 

NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
525 BEWl...EY BUll...OINC3 

LOCKPORT, NEW YORK 14094 

DUDl...EY A. Hll...l..., M. D . 
COMMIBSIONER 

NEil. S. C30ROON, M. O. 
DEPUTY COMM ISSIONER 

Mr. Stanley A. Brzezlm~ki 
Supervisor 3 Town of ''Jheatf1eld 
2080 River Hoad 
N1af¢!-a Fa11B, New York 

Dear Mr. Brzezinski: 

DIVISION OF 
EVIRONMENTAI... HEAL.TH SERVICES 

W. M. FRIEDMAN. P . E. 
ASS ISTANT COMMISSIONER 

April 18, 1967 

Re: Town Refuse Disposal 
Wheatfield Town 

On April 7, 1967, and again on April 13th, inspections 
were made of' the Town of Wheatfield Dispoaa.1 Site. 

We were extremely gratified to note the tremerooua 
1mprovement in this operation during the past few 100nths. Garbage 
and refuse is presently being confined to a limited working area 
arx:l is being properly covered after each days operation. We sh<xlld 
like to take this opportunity to both thank and congratu.U.te your 
operator Mr. Z1no for his cooperation. 

We are, however, still coocemed over the results of past 
operational defects, especially in the area to the rear or the 
Forbes Circle residences. As a 11esult or inadequate cover, more and 
more refuse is being exposed on the groum surface. AlBo, because of 
inadequate grading, an aggravating surface drainage problem has 
resulted. Both of these conditions were pointed out in our letter 
or October 3, 1966. 

When grourxi corxlitions are such as to permit working in this 
problem area, it ie respectt\llly requested that the required two reet 
or cover material be provided over this re.ruse. Proper grading with 
a m1mun slope of 0 . 5% sOOUld be provided to el1m1nate the maey puddles 
of stan:ling water. With respect to the property line between the diaposal 
site and the residences, the solution might be either a drainage ditch 
or a atom drain. In any event, 1 t ie suggested that perhaps your 



Apr il 18 :i 1967 

Superint endent of' Highways shc...uld confer 1.dth the City of North 
Tc11ar.;andn ~eer so t hat a mutually satisfactory system could 
be develaped . 

We app:r>ec1ate ytittr cooperation 1n these matters am 
trua~; that we will bs kept advised of all actio.n teJ<l:n or contemplated,, 

Mrs. D'Marco 
32 Forbes Terrace 
N.Tonawanda 

Burt Murphy 

Mr. Hardleben-City Engineer 

Mr. Cvetan 

Very tru.ly yours> 

W~ ~!. Friedman, P.E. 



Mr9 Stanley A. Bnezinald 
Supervi·aor, Town ot Whe&tfield 
2080 River rtoad 
Ni.ap.ara. Fall.$, Ngw York 

Dear Mr~ Bneainskit 

October J, 1966 

.Re : t.rown Refu~e DiGpoeal 
Township of Wheatfield 

On September 12, 1966 our Mr .. Friedman met with 7cu., Judg(l Ismke , 
and Mr. Angelo Zino o! the Niagara s.nitat.ion Ccritpan7, relative to your 
refuse dieposal aito &nd to diacues the problems being encountered in 
Mr. Zino.9s disposal operatien. It waa pointed out b7 Mr. Friedman that 
Part 19 of the· New York State Sanitary Code has for the operation of a 
sanitary land fil1, three basic requiromente or objectives. 

l. That garbage and Nfuee ehall ~ caapaoted 
and covered dai~ with a compact.d lqer 
of at least six inchee ot suitable conr 
Dl&terial. 

2. A final coaipaeted c:over ot at least 2 teet 
of a suitable cover niaterial ehall be placed. 
within one week at'ter· the. final depoeit of 
refuse at &n1 portion ot such refuse disposal 
area. 

J. The final cover material eh&ll be properJ.7 
graded with a minimUJn elope ot o.s% (preferably 
l .C%) eo ae to provide accur.ate eurtace drainage. 

During the S.ptember 12 con!'erence, Mr. Z.ino agreed to c=ply 
w1 th all applicable rules and regulations, and eumarise hie proposed 
actions, including the e.!'tective covering and grading of the completed 
portions ot the retuee area. 



Mr. Stanley A. Brzezinski October J, 1966 

We are gratified to note that Mr. Zina has in fact greatly 
i mp.roved operations since thie September 12th meeting. Since then all 
~efuse has been effectively covered with a minimum of 6 inches .of 
compacted earth , except for one minor mechanical breakdown during 
the past week whieh w&6 i.mnlediate'.cy corrected. We a.&euwe that when 
Mr. Zino relocates to a new area the area now being worksd will be 
covered with the two feet of compacted fill as required . It was 
also noted that since September 12th an extra. bulldozer and an extra 
man have been made available :to the site aupplementing the original 
bulldozer and operator. We are, however, experiencing a little 
anxiety over the fact ·that no actual corrective action has been 
taken upon t~ completed areas; to provide cover and proper grading 
tor surface drainage. While we do not doubt Mr. Zino's intentions 
i11 this matter we would greatl:,y appreciate receiving sane written 
confirmation of hie plane so tOOt we may more de.firJ.tely satisfy 
the carplainanta that are occasionally contacting us requesting 
future action in thie matterv 

Since the winter weather will soon be upon ue, making the 
grading probleme more ditticult we would appreciate hearing !ran 
Mr. Zino within the next 10 dq3 so that we may be reassured 
remedial work will be well underway by the lat of November. 

A.gain,. let me express my sincere appreciation for your splendid 
cooperation in this matter. 

CC: Kr. Angelo Zino 

Veey truly yours, 

\...!_. . ~ 
· '-"· .. ~~'7 ' 

Dudley A. Hill, M. D. 
Camniesioner 



NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

OUOLEY A. HILL, M.D . 
CCMMISS l ONCA 

,_ ,EA*"' 0 ' e' t1P•Eliil51 F1 . e, 
c1:r1.rTv Cfiiltut1e111er>feP1 

August 29, 1966 

Report on Wheatfield Dump: 

At 9:15 a.m. I made a routine inspection 
instructions to keep a daily vigil. The 
dirt cover over an area that had already 
section looked very good. '-- 1 ~ 

Bo t\ 110 o~ H1tA~TH 

RAYMONO A. BEITER , PAClllOCNT 

JOHM H . !iTUNZ, M . O., V1CE · Pll1tlllDICNT 

RICHARD WENDl..ANDT 
WILLIAM R. CORCORAN, M.D. 
STANLEY T . SKOMSKI 
DAN I EL J. WHITE 
EDWARD H . MORtJAT, M . O . 
RAYMOND M. DEGAN 
R. W. LEWIS, D . V . M . 
ELLIOTT J . LYNCH 

of the Wheatfield dump in 
operator of the bulldozer 
been covered and graded. 

accordance with 
was spreading some 
This particular 

Directly to the rear of the present work site and adjacent to the swamp area was a 
sizable amount of brush and debris; paper, magazines, chairs, bottles, jars, etc. 
dumped right on the ground in an area that was already covered. I asked him where it 
had come from and why it had been dumped there. He told me that he had purposely left 
it here for me to see end that it had been dumped there on Saturday. He said that on 
Saturday just as he was closing the dump a large man driving a brown buick and hauling 
a trailer filled with brush had approched the gate and said he was going to dump. The 
operator told him where he must dump and instead of dumping where he should have he 
dumped right in the center of the cleared area. He was then refused permission to 
enter the second time with another load. When Joe (operator) refused to open the gate 
this person, according to Joe, said something not too pleasant and told him he was a 
taxpayer and he was going to dump and if Joe would not open the gate that he would 
get a key from Hank Krueger. When Joe returned to the dump on Monday a second load 
of garbage and junk had been deposited on the exact same spot. There were papers, 
junk, magazines and assorted pieces of junk littered all over an area approx. 10 x 20 
yards. 

I left the dump and returned to the office where I discussed the condition with Mr . 
Popovici. We both returned to the dump after first summoning Mr. Al Zina, owner and 
operator of the dump, to meet us there. He was instructed to clean the area where the 
violation took place and also clean up all the junk that had accumulated in several 
areas. 

I later tried to contact Mr. Krueger to inform him of what had happened and to suggest 
that more stringent controls over the issuance of the keys should be exercised. I also 
contacted Mr. Stan Brzezinski and informed him of the violation. He told me he would 
find out all he could about the events leading up to this violation and try to find 
out who the violator was. 



July 12 . l~H 

M.:r. Popov .kl 

Ni .agar;;. Sanitati<'ln Refuse Dhi;<.1sal Ares 

P1ea.!3e be advised that attached memorandum was rec~ived 
by Dr . Htll on Tuesday, July 12 from Mr. Seebald, Bu.ffal("J Regional Engln~.er . 

You are hereby requested to comply with items 1-7. 

'P<tr.ti~ularly~ Item 1 , we feal a t: tMa time n snow fence 
should be ar~cted nt both ends of the lateral cut to pr~vent children 
from falling into the ditch . Item 2, oil residual placed on the swamp 
two wieeks a~o appears to have disappeared. 

MP •• 18111 

S inceJ'ely yours. 

Michael Popovic! 
Sanitarian 



To: 

From: 

Subject: 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

MEMORANDUM 
July 11, 1966 

Dr. Hill - Niagara County Department of Health 

Mr. Seebald - Buffalo Regional Office 

Town of Wheatfield Refuse Area 

I had occasion on· July 8 , 1966 to view progress at the site 
of the ~fueatfield refuse area. The following is offered for your 
information: 

1. The large excavation at the eastern end of the area is not 
being used for any purpose. It is much too large for practical cut 
and fill refuse disposal. At present this excavation presents a 
proximate hazard to children. 

2. There appeared to be little oil residual left on the large 
garbage-littered swamp to offset mosquito breeding. 

3. Recently deposited garbage had not been covered effectively, 
to obviate burrowing rodents, or to eliminate blowing papers. 

4. The bulldozer operator was awaiting a fresh load of refuse 
and/or garbage, and to accomodate same, had excavated a shallow depres­
sion in previously deposited refuse, and accordingly stated that the 
excavated material would be used to cover the fresh refuse. 

5. Attempts at regrading and covering of the easterly end 
haven't produced an effective final cover. 

' 6. The garbage-littered swamp gave rise to noxious odor 
conditions. 

?. The trenching operation is encroaching on previously 
buried refuse. 

The foregoing prompts the following conclusions and recom.~enda-

tions: 

1. The dump operator has not developed a rational plan for 
dump operation . 

2. The equipment operator does not appreciate the philosophies 
attendant upon proper landfill operation. 



3. Steps to minimize nuisance conditions have not been as 
effective as hoped . 

2. 

4. An engineering survey by the Town Engineer, a plan for 
compensating for present deficiencies and for future progressive planned 
operation, supervised by competent individuals acquainted with sanitary 
landfill methods is urgently recommended. 

It would be most desirable if the County modified its order 
to the Town, in view of the ·for egoing, to incorporate the recommendations 
in the previous paragraph. 



REPORT 'fOWN OF WfIEA'fFI£LD DU:NP 

,June 1, 1966 to August Jl, 1966 

r'ror{, the onset o.f ruy e:nvol voment :.regard:Lng t he Tov,n of Whea.tfield Dump , 

the following things have been eliminated. 

l . 'l'he g1'0US miause of :rubbish and t r ash hapha:M~rdl:Y dwnped iri all sect i.ons 

of the dlJll'lp • 

2. The ditch running the entire lengt.h North East. of the dump was excavated 

of old garbage which had probl}.bly been lay:ing stagnate for two years 

and compact ed up t.o the swamp a:rea. '!'hie 1s t.he extreme North East. 

corner directl y behind the Pa.llotine Fathers. 

3. The Pallotine Fathers were .;;ixtre:mely happy the.t this condition was 

rt.'lnOVed from their rear yard area. Tt,::)y hD.ve been continuousl y 

wa.f.t'ed by odors from this ditch . The area directly behind the homes 

on Forbes Terrace was filled and graded once, this area still must 

be filled and graded. 

4. The old dump area located between F'orbee Terrace and the equipment 

garage has been rough graded. This fill and grade has not stopped, 

the odors which persist to omit on wet or damp <Ucys. This area was 

limed on August .31 and must also be covered and fir1ished grade. Our 

odor problem is coming from this old garbage dump area. 

5. The swamp has been oiled several times for the control of mosquitoes. 

6. <Ale of our orig1.nal plans of creating a sanitary strip land fill program 

ln which the ditch had been dug JO feet t.1.de, 10 feet de~p and JOO feet 

long has been filled. A residue of approximately l/J o! excess dirt is 

still piled in this area to be used in the final grading of the North 

East section of the dumps. 



Page 2 

7. The operator ia _pr~sent1y bu..t•ying garbage :l.n a 10~1 awa.le area; this 

ope?ation i s insufficient in. as much a s the ground e.xcnve.t:lon has not. 

been deep enough and compaction has not been carried out, al so lack o.f 

sufficient coyerage of dirt on the nightly coverings. 

It is noted that this operation haa sufficient equipment to institute a 

proper sanitary landfill program, but does not have r eliable help. In many instances 

on our inspectione, we havo noted times when the dozer operator cou.ld. be workillg 

in other parts of the dump, he goes to 8leep in his vehicle while waiting for 

other loads of garbage to be brought to the dlllnp. H:te time could be used in 

pua.hing old trash into the swamp area and general clean up of the growid area. 

It is also noted that salvaging is being permitted. That is, in the past few weeks, 

scavengers have allowed accumulation of emall piles or metal junk at several 

points throughout the dump area. 'l'hie condition existed without pickup for three 

woel<'..a, then on :Honda.y, August. 29, we requested Mr. Zeno's presence at the dump 

and directed him to have his operator pUBh all these scrap heape into the swamp. 

I do reel that it has been a wast of the taxpayere 1 money to have the utilization 

of a man at the dump site every day and incapacitate five to twelve hours of the 

Health Department's time to insure proper operation of the sanitary landfill 

program in this clump. In as much as this is a money-making operation, I.feel 

that the i~aponsitility Jioe with Hr. Zeno to i:;ee that his bu.sines$ is functioning 

proper within the requirements of the law. 

I reel that great progress has been made in overall dUtnping program, that 

we revert bnck to the u5e of the excavated sanitary landfill program for it appears 

that this area seem.'3 to have the most coverage and compaction. 
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f.-7-66 

lO =lO 

6-9-66 

6-l0-66 J :30 

p~ogrAm Approx , 15'Xt5' W/10' Tren~h on North Si~e ~f Mi ho lP. , 

6-t~-66 9:30 

U:30 Met with Mr . Popovici .At 111 rl•t"'t> tol-t •}!!•Y:1ilti oµeratn!' to start: 

6- 1.5-66 9:3fl Survey - st~t't"'d tCl fll 1 i.n sw~fll!' l\Oti hnve t:" :.n·rie~ addition::ll 

6-16-66 ll:OO 



n- i 7-n6 

6-?1-f,6 

6-22-66 

6-B-66 b 

n-24-66 

6-?.7-66 

6-28-66 

9 ~ 11) 

10:00 

10;10 

l1:45 

1:30 

1 ~00 

2:30 

Sl' ... ,,'o?YN:I ~··~r onP.Y-11.f°i)!'" t" ~J~ ~P. ~'X~f!Y.Wflt'i- OE' t.JAS o,oin~ 

r A st~•t ~~ ~r~~~~ ft11 in swA•p i~ ~P~r of ho"e this 

~--f>~. i.'1~·-rhm1 ... ~£1 ni 1 ,_".'\ ·1 ~r-e"' S WP'Tir- f,,~ - l)sq1d tn«' r."""'~~61. .. 

s,~'r\Tof'V ~••mr."'<lt~r t-~<l t n fi l 1_ ~W~"l!' .l:' f'eQ f bph:f.l"'<J h"tJ.S"" , 

R~~~vprin" ~~~~"rl(>d - Ar~rr~ . si?P - 70'X50 1 

Chet;lt~~ '"'""'r - 'Rt,, l,:io 'r.f"r' lift; 11ot o~P,.tin~ hro~~" hvrlri> ~ 11 i~ -..!t')$'?.­

h"'~'1 iii~ ~i '"'t fi l J t:n b~~h1 af!,ai.n i" P.veni~r. 

" Sw~mp ~t"P<' ;!{!;Sm "ts ~1'1lOSt r.O"l'pJ.~tP. )y CO'!f>red in re!'.r r.f 

hl'me~.-~ l so l'l<'Te f i U sr>rP.a.ti on ~~r;.\"..'~d Pl"e.l'I. 

!\('t.li ti.o"'"'' fi..n. srt"~ -~::i. ~,,~~ ciwar"'~ ~reA be.hin~ ho"~~ & g,sa,rba.gP. 

<l!•~pi.1'~ is 1'e.ing dt)?':" in lnt'g9 sw::tmp on eltst sid~ f. ro"e:rP.rl daily . 

Gra<le is comm1.n~ up t!ni.ly • 

.At inc;pe~tion ti.l'll~ '-'Pt>rator was leve.lt-ng & grading ~TP.A (Swamp 

:rear of h<>•!se~ lot. seP.ms to he g pr.ogt'es~ing I'i("ely-

SwAn~ ~t"f'9. (r.e.sr. of hou~~~ p~Sl~ti.(:2:.1\y void of ~uTfa~eo watP~ 

E:P.veral lo.ads of di.""t r.over heinz ~pplierl daily-Swamp 

a~ea on r.VlTth si~f' i~ ~ont::i.:nually being filled. 

0r~r~.tor. ~re.di.ng .are~ & fiJ H .n p, n low spots Rt timP of lnc;~«·r.t.ion 

Several ln3ds of di~t ~~ srattPr~d throughout ar~a for 

Sl)rt!'!.at.:t1.n~ ~ over. ;ilt'e~dy ('OverP.d at"ea - Several small bags 

At time of insper.tion ~e operRt~r W3S in process of rlumping 

50 g<'-1 ~'-''"' nf i oil oTl '~rge Swa!'llry N.E . c.r,rnP.r of ~t.rmri*!11nu~x 

(mos(1_1.dtoe <-ont:rol) Contino{ng to fill in on eM1t sirle 

11 with p,arbage.-East. leg of swamp aprox 40% Hlled. 



NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
DA TE: June 10, 1966 

TO: Dr. Hill 

FROM: Michael Popovici, Sanitarian 

SUBJECT: Town of Wheatfield Dump 

As per request of the Niagara County Board of Health a reinspection 
and survey was conducted of the Town of Wheatfield Dump l ocated off Nash Road 
on the morning of June 3, 1966. 

Present during this initial survey; Environmental Health Trainee 
Arthur Perez; a l so, Mr. Skomski member of the Board of Health whom we met by 
accident at this site. 

General survey showed the greatest problem to be the location 
of pile of deb res and rubbl.e at the extreme end of the dump. This pile 
of debre consists entirely of broken ·tree stumps, limbs, trash wood, etc. 

We next went over to talk to the housewives on Forbes Terrace 
who we.re in their backyards. We stated to them that the Health Department 
was presently conducting a survey to determine the best and most .feasible 
method of disposing of the hard trash located at the east end of the dump, 
and which we stated is not creating a health menace, but rather a visual nuisance. 
Furthermore, the inspection conducted of this area, again did not produce any 
rodent or rat colonies although they may be present; but as stated at the 
hearing conducted Thursday .evening June 2, 1966, no rats have been seen by 
residents in this area for the past year. With a good and proper sanitary 
landfill operation none of these things should be present. 

We stated to Mrs. DeMarco, that the program to be outlined 
for the proper disposal and elimination ·of the swamp would take several months, 
and that for their benefit we would not desire to hear any complaints regarding 
the moving of equipment or the creation of dust . This she agreed. they would 
not complain about. 

Mr. Skomski was present during this entire conversation. 

On Saturday June 4, 1966 a meeting was arranged by Health Commissioner 
Dr. Dudley Hill, with Mr. Stanley Brzezinski, Supervisor of Wheatfield; and 
Mr. Anthony Zino operator and owner of Niagara Sanitation; and Mr. Kruger, 
Department of Public Works, Wheatfield at 10:00 P.M. on the dump site. I had 
requested that Mr. Robert Cvetan, Senior Sanitarian. Niagara County Health 
Department be present, primarily to familiarize him with the condition and lay 
of action to be instituted in the program. 
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It was ~g~eed b? ~r . RTz~~iqR~i that P ~it~h at th~ ePst end 
nF the d!im.p approx:fmatlv 500-600 feet from the homes on For.bes Ten:a~e be 
~o~structed. This ditch is to be <lu~ nt ~~v <l~rth de~ired or feaRibJP for 
tPe prop.er openlt:f.011 of th~ sanit<'lt'Y s tri)" h .nrlfiJ l prop,ra:m. Earth is to bE:! 
l)iled tn the sol1.r.h · sic~e of the ditC'.h 6 to 12 fP.P.t high .. this would continue 
wei:;t 300-500 feet thus bJ ocldng an<l eJ :i.minatinr. t he creation of :my visiable 
nuisance to the home owners on Forhes 1.'err.ace. 

The sanitary Jan<l.fi1.l pro~ram will then continue to the north 
along this entire stri.p of land with d:trt being com:oact"!d rl~Hy unti.1 
t.he entire marsh a:o.rl swamp has been el:t.mintlted. It is desired. that th ls 
program begin i.~mediately so as to <l:f spe.l the fears of the famU.:ies on 
'f'or.hes Terrar.e, that the! r r,ompJai_nti:: h..:1ve not fa l le>n. on deaf ears. 

It is also noted that prevailing winds ar.e from the southwest. 
Any complaints rendered should have come from Pallotine Fathers, or the 
new owners of Freck's Motel .located on Niagar a. Falls Blvd . Town of Wheatfield 
for they are cont:f.nionsly waiffed by orlo:rs from the mArsh and septic lagoons. 

I would also ~rlvtse th~t a burning permit be i.ssued t.o burn up 
the residue of wood etc. located ~t the east end of the dump. Mr. Anthony 
Zino requested j f it would be posi:;ible to allow him to btArn waste papers fr.om 
Bell Air Craft, thi.s would help el:'.'llin::ite. the scattered-looking condition of 
the dump. 

I stated to Mr. Zino tha t I would r.eq~est Mr. Ernest ne.<lPon , 
Superintende'lt of Air Poll•.1t~.on Control. Niaga r a County to conduct.: a 

survey to see :f.f it wouJ d be pennissable to grant a burning permit. 



~~ 

~~ 

~l". s~~ i;rudnlOld 
~ Jti~·•r nQ:ld 
taapra fall~, N. r. 

At tho heuiltg ~ h;y t.b~ ~A'Nl o! Hetal'bb of Niagan. t..'<>W\tY on J\Ul• 2~ 
1966, in Jlc>rt.h ~'Oa&'t$ndil,, 1il i-.pl"El to the t~l ~f ~'Ma\!ield Clap. l~at.ed. 
oft il'lti N•eb l<oad, tn. tiqar& C.mt7 i~th De~ 'WU iutneted t.o­
f~te 1-d.iat,el.1 e plan 'WbereO, 'the ntd~• pl'ffeDt.l.7 Ot.U-4 b)' \he 
dap would be U.\.t tMt q,vj.Qkl)-~ u Jle•.u>l• ~ al.ao w out.:U...• the procodur-os 
w he !ollfl.,.,i ~ t.ho ~~ 1n o!'\iU' to avoid t.he oru.\ion or 6D7 hrth•r 
A\daana. . '.fhe. Health tlo~lt. ns fvtber 1U\.ruct.ed to wpeni .. closely 
th• \lJ)el"&ti.OD aad mainMltMff ot' tbe dump to 1.nhN tJ&at. the plaa wu ~ 
followed Md \G report to ~ ,Board ot Hal.th 1! anJ devtat1on• or infracUo:na 
OCCW!red. 

'fiMi .ro·J.lovine plaft ie hv~ su~tted ; 

l~ A dikb i• to ~ t!Wg at. tho eaat en4 ~f the 4v.p al>Ht 500 to ~ 
t•ot behi1'fJ the hotuee on foi'bet 'i'er:rac• &Del u tG MUnd. to tb9 wet. &bou.t. 
JOO ~ ~ 1 .. t.. Tbe u•vo.t.-d uJ'th i• to \le piled on the .-'>\4\h aid• or th• 
d1t.ch to a ~ipt of 6 to 12 t•t. 'fhi• will e!tec~ivelJ block th• 'rl.ew ot 
·IDI uneiahtl.J condition• \lbicb r».7 uiat.., ~ i• , w be don• ~at417 .. 

2. 'flli• Utoh 11 to be the begimdng ot ~"' •PP"•H ••nttar.r landfill 
~raUon wl\b pl'O~ tilling, ao.l)ae\ing Mtt oov•riq. Add.1t1onal ditou• 
vU.l ~ $1& ao anc:l-4 to~ north •tll tho vbcl• ~a ha• t.. tUled; 
tncbldlq t.he nap .na. The tia-.l and• 1.• to be not higher thQ t.ae 
back 7&i'dB. on Forbee rerrae•-

,;. Tb• r»••ibillt.,' ot Wm1na thG la• P1l• o! t.reu end l.nah wood 
io kina ~end. The ~i:r Pollution .ta.tr i• to Make & R1'Y• u t.o ite 
!~&Mll~7,, w 1nnn that. no md.Nnoe OJ' h.ah:rd 1• Cln&.'\ed. 

4. Conai.4aat1on v.Ul &lao l>e give ~ tho poeaibWt.1 ot pendttin& 
tla• w.ndll1 fJf vaat• paper, wbioh compFta .. a eigm.lioant, ~o'1 of t.~ 
.r•t\ln eol.J.Mtoed. 'lhi• 'WWld Jl\UOh 11\prove tU an-ranc:• ot the· d\np kt, 
a¢n, avoid.allff o! e'q nus.imce or ~ 1• ••acntJ..i. 

5. Mo bum:lng of ~· kind 1• ~ndt.ted wi\hout ibe prior approval of 
the .filQlt.h Thepartamt. timd th1m onl7 \llld4r tho eil"WIUtm=• ud condit.iona 
outlltted in th• appN-val. 

Cont. •4 . 



6. -:' l 08~ 8Up~.rv.i•ion {)f t.~~ O~l'&ti<>ll .fllld l?la.1JltenallCG' .f.tf the ciump iB 
to ~$ pt'Ovided by t.hG SWt.aticn p1$MJQMel. of t..he H.Uth O.partment.. No 
de'Wiation• from thG plan b)' th1t i:>per&tora la to be permitted without -priO:\" 
approval by thG .Oepa.rt.iunt. If, deepit~ compliuce, nuisance conditions 
eccw-. the plan ma7 be ~ified but only a!te:r coneu.lt.ation between the 
D:epart.rnant ai,1d th• opo.rator and vlt.h the approval o.f t..he .Board oi' Health . 
Any accidental or inadve-1•tetJt. ex-cat.ion or a nuisance tnuat be reported by 
the oper•tor to the IJep.vt.caent. Any delibe.rate deviat.1ori !rom the pl.an 
or f'rotA. eub•equcmt reie~t-iono o! th• U•partment are to be reported 
to tho Eoard of Health. 

DA.ff ••• pa.\ 

J)> c.~. ¥---~--- ./ " 

Dudl-r A. Hill, M.D. 
ConmdMioner 

CC: Mr. Anthony Zino, Niagara Sanit.at.ion. Inc. 
Mr. Samuel L. Tavano, County Attorney 
Dr. John H. St.unz, President, Board of Heal.th 
Mr. Eugene F. Seeba.ld, Regional Director of Public Health Engineering 
Mr. Michael Popovici, Se11ior Sanitarian / 



NEW 'YORK STA~'.~ DEPAR'!'M.ENT Of>' HF....ALTH 
INSPEC£ION REPORT FOR Rfi:FUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

Wheatfield ...E.~~r~·-~----·. . .l.<?!.!E-~--·---~--- . l Town Hall 

l"hone 

Phone 

r, v, c · ,ounty _ ___ .__.._~·;;1e:r--~--·----··---- l.i-\ddress 

Type of refuse! mixed perator ~

1 
dress 

O{arbage rubbish . -:.:..~1he~ ... "': 1!~2:.a ~~:1}-~atic_!l . ·--~-----'--------i 
~lmicipalit.ies serited Wheatfield -·---~_ .. __ -preruse . collectors fnamesJ __:_·---------~ 

Niatzara. Porter, Youngst.own ...Ylll..ru!.~---~-.. ---·l--.-·.1!1~r.<J:...fum.J:::.;ty_,.•aa.:t!..:i;.:;o~n=-------------1 

~tal P_'.Pulation~•r cent _s·~~===~~t;;.-

1
-~-o:S=;;<mnt of refuse 

!Business (average collecticns per weak) Tons per week 
~sidential (average collection~~~. :::_:~~ • :-==:: ------------:~~---:-~~---; 
l'otal area Sui table cover J:ype of so:U and topography ~pth to Depth to 
(acres) material avail- . r.ock ground water 
he:------..i....;;a;.;;b.;;le.;;._Y_e;,.;s~:f=-m::-:...S> ~I San~~il~i_2evel . and_~!:L-.. - 10 f'""'e...;e...;t __ ...__2~t~o'"-" ..... 1-.·..;;.f..-e ... et""'. -1 

Gate and lock pro.. Adequ::ci.tP- equipment ava1.llibl efi 'Describe type and numbers 
tvided at entrance for maint.:1.inL'1~ r.c:efuse dis- 1 Dozer 

YeslXlNorl posal area Y~~TiJ.~oD . 1 Sho~-------Y""------~--i 
IE'ire protection avail- Describe Di .. ainage interfere r,, 
~ble Yes~ NoO with Q:Q_eration. 

Yeslx.r'NoO 

~isposal site opena when refuse site closed Ye~ No practiced 
Typo of material 
rurned? 

Days and hours· refuse !lttendant on. ~hityf'Si,te locked when tsurn:i.ng 

8 hours 1~n Yes[] Nofi.i [}Cj Cl YesO No[i! 
lBurned in a special 'Ffow-often and what ·ow controll~"r What precautions are taken to 
area aw~ from dump time of day'? prevent f1res7· ,: 
. Yes@NoO None 

How ·often is refuse I C.over-ed""~e of cover --......... 1~ ... o-u ...... r_c_e_o_f......;...c..;.o.;;.;;v~e-r-----__,...De_.p_t....,h-o....,f,,.-1 

comnacted7 I YesO NoO cover? 
Varies Partiall~ Sandy .~l:t_ . ·-- Site being Excavated lo 11 to 21....'J 

vover graded and ma.inta:i.n.ed so no nuisance is caused as the I Dumping controlled by:Signsj& 
result. of pooling of w·ater, erack:i .n~ settl~ ete. YeSCJNolKJ Fencing_na Supervision-in 
'List any of the above that ha11e be'3n exempted by the full-time heal th officer ______ --1 

Dumping confined Width ::Signs of leachings ~igns of floating Measures taken to control 
to a narrow strip to a ~tercourse sol ids in a w~ter- flies, rodents and ot~er 
YeenNo~ Yes~* NoD co1lrse Yes~"' NoO insects YesONoD · 

Papers confined to re-1~cavenger wast~s ! Nuisance cr~ated,Hazard created by the disposal of 
.. use site YeJ:J. No®* per1nitted YeDN1II Yes~ NoO hazardous industrial wastes Yesr1*1: 
Methods of disposal of largei.tems lfurnit-:ure. ta.."'lks, appli~.nces . stumps. etc.) 

· All dumped in marsh · 
balvaging per-fNuisance c:eated I Do sWine feed o?'}I Is approach road passable to vehtcular traf-
mitted Yes@No] YesD ... No[!] du!:!J> YesQ~llfic during all seasons of year Yes[K!NoLJ 
Have there been f!:N complaints [smoke, odor, rodent, insects, yater pollution) from people 
lin the area Yesl~l * No D . 
Remarks: ·- .. 

1. Refuse area 1 is months .old, not C<2!,1'1Pacted =o~r.~co~v~e~r~e~d=-~~~----~~--~~-------------1 
2. Refuse - deposited in marsh 1 decomposin_g_, gasify;i.ng area not oriented to program 

disnosal - recent dUmointz in 1 l~o:~c~a~t~i~o~n~s~·--~~--·~~---------~---------------------1 
3. Old swamo areas should be covered in a~_s.uickly as possible - this would eliminate a lut 

of smell~ and convert op~~ion to strip d~um;;;;;.ip~in~ill~·'------·~~----------~-------------1 

*State details under Remarks. 
c - +- - ' . - I 1. I/' - \ 



(Include l o , . r,~L<m f:ro<11 ~~ knc·'l~n !:'lO:i . .rr:::? ,q ;..:ct::ss t ,-:i,d, p·~"evc-1.i.:Lin;::; w3.nd. r':':! ft!.se site 
bm.'.nd.~.ri .. e~. d 11mpj_:ng f :ac8 l<;,i:;,::i t 1.o:i, w;:itr~r :::•.:00::' ~>(:' ~~. a.:!·eas s11.b.)ect t •:i floodh:.g, na.t. .. :1y·~1 
dra.inago channels or' gul1eys, ?i:.>n1::cal land slope -1ncl s Jore of f :Dl, dist;;inc(~ tc , 
m.)<~re. t:t pub1:'i.c w2.ter suppl:y ~m tl!' Cfl & i'eO'-'"-~<> ard . .£:~:ces , and hJ.b:i t at ion "''1.thin 1500 ft. J 

., 
'· 

1 
\ '. . , .. 

L.-

' \ .· ,' 

/ .. 

\ 
I 
I 

·I 
; . 

i i 
' ' . j 

------------ ----·------·---· .. . commendations: 
·- !. Proper landfill o~ recent~y deposited putressible mater_!~~-sh9uld be main~ainY,~-· 
___ t~!.3...~Iu be tak~:i to Erovide ade~t~adi!!JL!'.O ;erevent leadi;:l,&_Q..{ ____ ·~-

EU~ress~~-e dra!ll3'~e. 
3:· 24 incfies of soi! ahoUid be deposited on all previouSJi d_e_p_9sited . E.Ut~·s2i'b:le-ms~ · 

and shoUJ:Oa be compacted and graded' so as not to C<?!ltribu_~~ to -~__E.ublic health _!LuiS.il:lli 
4. - r~!I__§__!l8-rsnes as soon 'as pos_sibl:e. - ·-·--- ---·----~-

er son nter•ri.ewed 



j/20/66 

TO : DB. . HILL 

Dea.r Dr . Hill: 

Hi chA. r.:~ 1 Popovici showed 1ne som12 s lide .s of this 
dump. I would not be surprtsed :i.f there was 
J:t~rr.t l:1E:!r i_r1\re stigatj~on t l1c111 ap,pea:es f:J:on1 tt1e 
documents in t his file . 

MILES A. LANCE 
Assistant County Attorney 

' '\ (j I f I 

t' I i ' nv \A, i\P 
MAL :aar 



NIAGARA COUNTY HEAL TH DEPARTMENT 

DUDLEY A. HILL, M.D. 

COMMISSIONER 

JERAULD A. CAMPBELL, M.D. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 

Wheatfield Town Bourd 
Hr. Winston E. Moeller. 
To~-n Clerk 
6934 Naple Dri.ve 
Ne>rth Tonuwanda , New York 

Gentlemen : 

525 BEWLEY BUILDING 

LOCKPORT, NEW YORK 
TEL. 434·2B35 DIVISION OF 

EMVIRONM"'NTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

APR~ 

EUGENE F". 5EEBALO, P.E. 

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER: 

April I .. 1966 

Re : Refuce Area 
Nash Road SitE:~ 

Your attention ls <l.trected to the iollowirw comments pertaining to 
the operation of the refuse d isposal area East of Nash Road and North of the 
City Limits of North Tonawanda. 

l. The l~ndfill ar~a operated at tiw weoterly extremity lu1s been 
reasonably maintained during the ~inter months. 

2. An inspection by the undersigned on Harch 23, 1963 revealed a 
lack of cover of earth over the prev:lously tleposlted putresciblc material 
on the easterly area of. t he site sufficient to prevent public health nuis~:nce 

cor:df.tions. 

3. The area where pr~viously deposited putrescible material exists 
has not be(.m gr~a<ll!d t o prevent leaching of nuiaauce producing drainage to the 
c;u1·face . 

l1. where putrescible lTlaterial ·nas previouily been deposited in 
existing open water areas , sufficient non putrescible fill has not b~en used 
to cover so as to prevent the existence of a public healti1 nuisance. 

ln view of t h e foregoing conunents the following advisements a:ra 
tendered : 

1. The proper landfill of recently deposited putrcacible materiil 
is to b~ maintained in all respects according to existing statutes of the 
Niagara County Heal th Department & the New York State Department of Health. 



~. Sreps rir c to h le>' ~t i;c µrr~\· 1.clr. . .::c!e<H.mtr •!'{"adin;., tc ;;!"c"tYer!::. 
ti-~ ;;:- lcad1h1P :?f .,utr ... -:c:ibli:! ·l.rat:1~~ :> to i-· ... ;Wl" t.:i~c· ·whict> ccul c: cr~att> r. 
publ 1.e hct1l ... l m.ds;mce . 

3 1\mnt.y -.t:ow; J.uc11.c.:. of ... -oJ. l ls to l°'e •iep~<!>ited r.;n 1.111 prevlously 
d.c;iposi t•~d putt!l.':ti{·ih J.c: tr nt<!r.:i.'ll th{,:; t o be compacted and ~ra~ed s o as no t 
to !!on tribute to a pub] i c he~lt '• n11t t1 ~ncc. 

4 , Non putresd.b1.e hu:·c.l f i H is to be dr awn to t he 19Jte t o 
minimiZI.! th~ nu:l •. 1,:mc~ produc ing a::il'octs of t'h<' '' l'-'m WP.ter areas prev:S.ousl·r oaed 
fot' the d~po\l it of pu.ttcsci ble tefuse. 

5. By 11 cop)' of. thi~ <.:o r.rcspomfot·t·<• vn aY~ d.dv:i sin.g tli~ County 
Attorney of. N:i.agar.-a County cf tli~ d .rcumfltancN'l 1tt1d .a:r~ r e quest:f.n s{ 
·that he dit:Gct: lils attention. r.o a~cu1·ing t'e!ief nt l~v for pr-ompt: co:npl iau.cc 
with the f 01:e~oing z-ecp1ests . 

EF~L , . lam 

County #;to·rn~y/ 
Buff e lo R-egiona1 
Alhany 
Supvrv!r~c)r Mu'r.pi1y 
Aldorwan R.umhold 

Very truly Yt'JUl"S • 

/ . J -"1 I 

t "~ .~I i: ~,· -/ ~J.: .... (:v-lt (_ 
Eugene F , S~eb~ld , ~ -~ ­

Ar.sistant Com.missioner for 
F..:n'!i r0V1me?l tal Heal th 

Mr. Ptte t' OeHarco. For.bes Terrace . No-i:th Tonawanda 
File 



Henry Sdu~::i.cl.t, i-;;sa .• 9 

Atto:riney a-t. L<:n'1 
l ~i l.Jebstc21 st~:reet 

North T onawand a , i~ .. Y. 

Dear• Hank: 

Tl) :i. ~ is to 11er11i ·:16 yt•1..1 t ht:.t t you we re 
to si;~nd m~, copies oi' the f,gr·e~me r:ts betw;;e:1 Nla.gara Sani ­
tation and 1I'owi1 t)f \..li1eatfielo abou i; t wo weeks ago . I wish 
t o c ooperate with you and the Town. 

Ho~ever , l am going to be forcad to 
proceed w:i t hout much more cl i scuss:ton unl e ss I have a reason­
able basin to help ~;ou r•eso1ve the p1~oblem with the Hea lth 
Department . 

RCS: yj 

Ver;J t ·t' '.llY' yo i,~!'' S, 

~~RIS a.,-,a SOU'rHJ\R, 



NEW YORK s·u:1.TE DEPAR'~ENT CW HEALTH 
INSPECTIO~: REFOR'C FOR RF.FUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

~
µ~~::-·--_ _ ro~~f:: -~--=-~~§;·;--·····-, 1,:--~ ,Adclm£ , Eo;;~-~1 

Jl.£-r e yt,t .f::.!..:... - -k-~-.LL.lf/lci.,.a '.f-; ~-·- I t"', ' :L.£ .. :_.~'Q·i.t!.!2.,.:.f . - / ·~· · /T d ._ .. :____ -~--~--~··--·i 
rpa of refuse: mixed. .,,r pe:t'ator 'Address hone 1· 

~rbage_ i-ubbis~~:s.._,....._: (..!_t d!;tl .1 ;:1J~/} __ 5/ }l#l_ . .....:.}.;i'1j(..~-- - - -·---- - --· 
nicipal i ties served · ,; ,t.!f;.81E/!2eut_:_ ____ 1 'R"efuse . collectors \names> ________ ....:.,_ ___ ______ -! 

~~d 'a <~..£ &- P,.rM." 7P,£. ::..~..Lf_,;f~t:.:.:-..:...~-- 1-- ·J!.:t&d.ti.!:l.~~.U"'l 11e ~---··------·-{ 
t.'f otal-pooula ti on·--·----:· er(;;.nt S·erve. d --·-·----J;;= ~·----~--.---~·-·-···-----·---·----··-1 
e-;-----.!.. =-=·-P - -· . - --------==~-·~..:: .. ·- ·---'==-=-=--==--·-='""'""'==i 

· urr.fincr vl:i.l1t.er I ·rotal amount of refuse ~1 

Business (average collecticns per weak) ··--- ·-"··-J --·-·----'1'0!1s per we0k 
sidential (average c·~llections per week) . ·- ---~·· .. 

otal area S.oitabieCOVe~eOf sOilaiidt:OPOgrapizy___ -Tl).,ptht-0-l ll&pth -;;-;--· 
1 

~=es) ~ :i:ri:;r~~~-Q1 ~·"_l'j vi~::..~-~-'!':. ... ~ Jl;.~~=::~--J.~?:~~/ !- I ~{2~- ·~~::~'~! 
'ate and lock pro- equate equipment aval.lable l "•~cnbe type and numbers j 
ided a t entrance for r112.int.9.ining refu·se d1.s-

protection,avail- escribe · urainage inter fere "·. ! 
Yes No osal are.e_ .'!.esD~--- _____ .:.,_···-~---·--ir----·-·---1 

YesONoG?J, . . . wi th ~:ration ! 
Ye~NoO · I 

ays and hours refuse ttendant Or! dut.YfS"ite locked when~rn:i.ng ---1 ype of mat:erlafj 
isposal si te open. when refus.e s~-t;.e closed Ye~ ~o 

1 
practice~ I burned? • 

o ,en YeSlf:J NoCa D _J.J?{ l Yesl:-:d.~Olbi_L ______ I 
urned in a special C1W o.ften and what Row controlled t IWhat precautions are to.ken to l 

area away from dump time of day? prevent fires7 ! 
Yes8No0 - ---·- ···· ... - - /'.Jt'J41C- 1 

ow often is refuse . vered of cover ---- >:>ource of cover . rith ofl 
•compacted? YesO No0 ., . ... . .. . -· . ..., cover? l 
l /l,"11!!/c.;.;; P.f1~1·1;t;.~ .•. H~ 'fl //y ..;JL..l -!.-."'!17/i - t:~Ct-Jv,-CJ7Cf) o''ll)~ ..,_J. 

over graded a:id maintained SO n~ nuj.sance. is caused_3.S t he r-~umping cnn~rolle? ?'J: . ignS,_9~ 
esult of ·pooh.ng of water, crackin~ settling. etc. YesLJNo~l_~~::_cing :Y.\~.:::upe1~~" _J · 
st any of the above that have been exempted by. the full-ti~ health offi:._er -~o.I./,_£. =:--==1' 
mping confined idt.h I Signs of leachings 1gns of flo~ting Hea'sures taker. to cont.rol 

to a narrow strip to a water~ourse so 1ids in a water- .., flies, rodents and oth: 1 
YeaD No f:i2i' Yes!ZJ* No D cour•se Yes 17-J* NoO insect s YesONo fZl 

apers confined to ,D- cavenger wastes uisan<?~ createdf'Ffazclrd crt:ated bj: the disp.;$al_ of 
~use site YeJ:l No!Ja * permitted Yed::iNd: Yes!Il NoO _Lb.azardous industrial wastes Ye~ ti 

thods of di&-posal of larf,e i terns furniture, tanks, appliances. stumps, etc T 
~11-.4 70 rYJ'1J,1i!.>. -· ---- PM!Zl'Ji. c..l/ -~ 

alvaging pey- uisance created o swine feed on s approach road passablelfto veh:l.cular' traf ~l 
itted YeQ'Nd. Yes'C.1..., No 0 dump Yes No Ll'.'.. fie during all~ sec.sons of year Y.ssO NoL;\_ l 

. ve there beyen ... comp
0
1aints ~~~· od.2!'• z:9,?~Jl.t• i_:i:~~c.!:_s, ~rater pollution) from people 

1
J 

n the area es ~ No 

*State details under Remarks. 



In the Matter of t he Operation : 
of the Refuse Disposal Area Situated : 
in the Town of Wheatfield adjacent 
to the Nash Road . 

TO: ANC';ELO L o ZINC 
236 63rd Street 
Niagnra Falls, New York 

NIAGARA SANITATION 
236 63rd Street 
Niagara Falls, New ·vorlt 

PLEASE TAKE NOT~!<~ : 

Repeated inspections of .this site have revealed that dumping 
of refuse has not been con!ined to an area which can be 
effectively maintained and operated in accordance with Part 19 
of the New York State Sanit ~ry Code . Control by supervision, 
fencing, signs, or equ~lly effective means bas been lacking. 

Refuse has not been compacted and covered daily with a 
compacted layer ot at least 6 inches of suitable material 
and a final compacted cover of at least 2 !eet o! a suitable 
cover material has not been placed within one week after the 
final deposit of refuse on the refuse disposal area. 

Et'tectivtl!J means ha.ve not been tRk en to control flies, rodents, 
and other insects and vermin in the refuse disposal area. 

Fencing or other suitRble means hns not been established to 
confine papers and other refuse to the refuse disposal area 
proper. 

All of the foregoing constitute contraventions of Section 19.2 
of Part 19 of the New York State Sanitnry Code~ 
. . 

You are hereby ordered to take notice of the foregoing and 
bring the operation into full conformity with the provisd.ons 
ol Part 19 of the New York State Sanitary Code. 



Angelo ~ . Zino ancl Niacar~ S~nitation 

A r~inspection will be ;.rmde on S~p te1~'oe:i::' :~4, 1965, to 
ascertain the status of the operatimi o! the refuse disposal 
aren . 

lf at that time, it is found that the refuse aren is being 
-0perated contrary to the provisions of Part 19 of the New 
York Statr& Sanitary Gode, legal proceedings will be initiated 
under Section 1.21 of Pnrt I of the New York State Sanitary 
Code. 

You are hereby not1f ied that the said section declares all 
violations ot the code to be a misdemeanor crime punishable 
by 2 fine o! no't more thAn $50.00 or by imprisonment of not 
aore than six months or by both. 

Lockport, New York 
September 14, 1965 

_.)!) v..~·~· 
Dudley A. Hill, M.D. 
Commissioner ot Health 



NEW YORK S.,1ATE DEPAR'J.MENT OF HEALTH 
INSPECTION REPORT FOR RFFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

Phone 

~~nicipalities serired~- _ :f Heft1se collectors lnames) _________ ~ 
t------------ ----__________________ _, 
Total population perc-ent"'served~r.-=-=-=-=~=.1.======~~====::::;::;-===========~=============9 

- Winter 'l'otal amount of refuse 1>ummer 
Tons per week ------Business (average. collecticns per week) 

Residential (average collections per week) . :-~ ==: 
'i'otal area Sui table cove!bl:ype of soil and to=p=o:...g-ra-p'""'h-=y==~--T""'P'J.Je:-. -.p-:-:th~t~o----.~Dep:-:t:-":"h--:-t-o---t 

(acres) material av)lil- ,/ ;-t ti rock grour_id water 
, able YesTIZ:lNo D .-<:fG:~r..~c._!:,')~- "-~ ~c.:..-:;, 
uate and lock pro- Adequate equipment avElablc{'.fDescribe type and numbers 
IVided at ~ntranc~ for maintainlng 1•efuse dis- I 

YeslVl'No nw--'~.(~k>osal area Ye~Cl N.2.l:J I 
l' ire protecti~n )lVail- Describe 

~~~·--~--~~.,.-----:--:-~-:----i 

.IJrainage interf~re~' 

iable YesD No~ . with ~ration 
Yesf'7tl'No0 

Days and hours· refuse I \ttendant on duty Site locked when .Hurni.ng Type pf material 
ldisposal site open. when refus.e s!_~ closed Yes No practice~ oorned? · 
i..---------'ff/Pen YesCTNo0 · D C2( Yesl_JN~ 
Burned in a special .. · ow often and what How controlled·! What precautions are ta.ken to 
area awro7 from dump ti.me of day7 prevent firesl ~ 

Yes 0No D · -- -- ·. >~'-u,K.___., 

How · often is refuse Covered 'lype of cover l!:>ource of cover. Depth of 
comoacted? YesD NoCl _ -r-: . ti ~ 7 --- cover? 

-i~ .. ..-i.i.Jl.,<? -1-J~Jl:i .~- <U--&V ,,,(JA/'-.e__ 6 'h:· z. ,/. 
Cover graded and mai~ained so~no nuisance i. s caused as the I 1Jtlmping controlled by: Signs~ 
!result. of ·pooling 01 .. water, cracking. settl~ etc. YeS0No0' Fencing~ Supervision :ru> 

!List any of the above that have been exempted by the full-time health officer__.~z....::..:..:::· .;;:t· :::.. ,,, ----1 

Dumping confined Width Signs of leachings ~igns of floati·ng Measures taken to control 
to a narro[zitrip to a watercourse solids in <!_~ter- flies, rodents al'}c;l_ giher 

YeeD No · -- Yesll* No D course Yes W* NoO insects YesDNo [J2f 
Papers confined to ..!'...¥1 Scavenger wastes ~isance created Hazard created by the disposal~~<?~ 
"Use site YeU Nobd" *I ner1nitted Yed:J Ndt Yes[i2(NoO hazardous industrial wastes YesnlU. ../ 
Methods of dispos~l of Jarg~e items aurni .. u:re. tanks, appliances, stumps, etc.} 

.°2 i ' iJ -"I.// (/ ')...,,r ..1., J1_/. -· 
~alvaging per.-,f~uisan~ created lJo swine feed onJ J..s approach road passable to vehicular traf­
mitted YeB'Nd] Yes1Z1it No 0 dump YesD Nol2flfic durine: all seasons of vear YesO Na,~ .fc,;1 

Have there been ~ complaints r~e. _odor, ~t, i~s. ~ater pollution) from peo:Ple 
in the · area YesTVT • No.D 
Remarks: 

*State details under ~~ks. 



Mr. Eugene Seebald 
Niagara County Health Department 
Bewley Building 
Lockport, New York 

Dear Mr. Seebald: 

16 Forbes Terrace 
North Tonawanda, New York 
June 10, 1965 

The time is long overdue for adding my formal complaint to 
those of my neighbors regarding the Town of Wheatfield dump located off 
Nash Road, which borders my property. It would seem to me that the 
people who operate the dump have already been given plenty of time to 
clean up the unsanitary and unsightly conditions. 

On April 28, 1965, you attended a meeting where several of my 
neighbors expressed their desire to have this dump closed down. Th,ese 
same neighbors had ·previously made the Niagara County Board of Health 
aware of the situation. After you visited tb.e dump on May 21, 1965 , less 
dumping bas been done in the area directly adjacent to numbers 18 , 20, 26, 
32, and 38 Forbes Terrace. However , the area bas not been cleaned up, 
there is often a very unpleasant odor, and dumping is still being done 
with.in less than 500 feet of my property. 

Tb.is dump is a heal th hazard to all who live near the area. 
Open garbage i s allowed to stand for hours and days at a time. Rats have 
been seen in the area. No deodorant is used and no rat control program 
is in effect. It is my understanding that in a dump of this type, the 
garbage is supposed to be put in eight foot deep b.oles and covered with 
at least 20 inches of dirt. To my knowledge this is not being done. 
Most of the dumping area is constantly littered with debris and garbage . 

Several important considerations are: 

1) Youngsters daily go into the dumping area. 

2) Often we have seen young boys and men with rifles shooting 
in the dump. My neighbors and I b.ave contacted th.e Sheriff's Department 
several times regarding the shooting . 

. ) 

3) Scavengers are often seen rummaging through the garbage. 

4) An area of this type is bound to draw rats, skunks and rabbits 
who could be rabbid and dangerous. 

It is my husband 1 s and my feeling that this dump sb.ould be com­
pletely closed down and cleaned up. A residential area should not have to 
be near such a serious health and safety hazard. I urge you to demand that 
this Town of Wheatfield dump be closed down immediately. 

Sincerely yours, 

:J1..'·~ it.,• I t_ c'l .. <?. • >.-.ft~>t.C. d X G l~x . \ .. } 
(Mrs . James S. Stonebraker) 



STATE OF NEW YORK : COUNTY OF NIAGARA. 
NIAGARA COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH -·---... ·---·-- ·- .. -·---·-~---· .. -- · ~--·--·-· ---......... --···-·------·----... -·--··- ·--·-........... . 

In th•= Hatte r o.f the Comp la int 

- against.-

STANLEY A. BUZEZIN"SKI , Supervisor, Tm·m 0£ 
Wheatfield, New York, WINSTON E . MOELLER, 
Clerk of the Town of Wheatfield, N"e\..r York, 
and ANGELO L. ZINO, d/b/a NIAGARA. SANITATION, 
236 - 63rd Street, Niagara Falls, New York , 

Respondents . 

TO: STANLEY A. BRZEZINSKI 
2080 River Road 
Niagara Falls, New York 

WI NSTON E. MOELLER 
6934 t1Iaple D;:ive 
North Tonawanda, New York 

ANGELO L. ZINO, d/b/a 
NIAGAt{A SANITATION 
:L36- 63rd Street 
Niagara Falls, New York 

ORDER 
t o 

SHOW CAUSE 

Charge s havi ng been pr<?.ferred against you under the pY.o-

visi ons o f the New York State f'ub J. ~_c Health 1 ... a·w, SP.cl.ion 
,..... ,... ... . 
L.L), an d 

the New York State San:Ltary Gode) Part 19.2~ 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO SHCX'J GAUSE at the Cit y Ha.11 o f 

t he City o f North Tona-wanda, Payn e Ave·nue, North Ton awanCla: New 

I 
York~ on the 2nd. day of June~ 1966, ci.t: eight o i clock i n t he .qfter- 1 

I 

noon of that day) ~-J!.1y a n order should not: be m:-ldf' 2ga.inst ; 7 ou to I 
I 
I 

enjoin you from couducti.n g or mo..int:a:Lr!.ing a nuisance in r egar.d t o 

the maintenance of" a re:tuse d.:LsposaJ. a1:-ea 1.ocB.teci :_n thP To·wn of 

Whea.i:field , h<:lv:\.ng an e n trance on Nash Road in th~ '.~' ,J;.-m of ',ihe::-,:: -

fj_~ J_d and abu t: t:Lng and a d j o i n:Lng t he City of North Ton awa.n de , New 



--

York, said nuisance consisting of 3 lack of cover of earth over 

putrescibl~ material, otherwise improper coverage of materiel pre -

I viously imnrope-r. rna j_n-

I 

I 
1· 

I 

I 

tenance of the r E: fuse disposal a:cea. all ~-n accordanct?. wi ti.1 the 

applJ.cable sect~_ons of the New York State San:Ltary Code and thE> 

a.nnexed letter marked EXHIBIT ' 1A11 and made a part hereof . 

Dated : May 27, 1966 

THE NIAGARA COUNTY BOARD OF 
HEAJ.:rH 



Mr . Stanley Brzezinski, Supervi~or 
Town of Wheatf itld 
2080 River ltoad 
Niagara Falls , New York 

Dear Sir! 

June 4, 1965 

Re: Refuse disposal area 
Town of Whe.otfield 

Thia will serve to confim information reeultiug from our field 
conference on June 3rd. Present at the conference beside youraelf were, 
Mr. Demler, Water Superintendent, Mr. Krueger and Mr. Zino of Niagara 
Sanitation. 

In respone.e to inquirie·s a~ to your intenti<>n toward propar 
operation of your refua• diepoaal area off Naab Road. you agreed to direct 
the Highway and Water Departments to uae their equipment to traneport fill 
and cover objectiona.ble areas in the eastern portion of the refuee area, 
this ie to be accomplished within the next few weeke. Mr. Zino, who operates 
the refuse area in respect to garbage disposal., egreed to excavate hole• for 
the disposal of garbage, uaing the spoil material from the excavation after 
covering the compacted refuee to cover the area• most objectionable beyond 
the site. It was agreed that it would lie moat deaira&le to fill in the septic 
•vamp areae with building rubble or non burnable refuae. 

You indicated that within aeYeral month• a n.ev disposal site could 
be obtained and that the garbage operation would be removed to thia •ite. 
It ia espected that a prior review of the site by tbia clepartlnent would be 
requeated to ucartain ite auitabUity for landfill dispoaal. Mr. Zino was 
advieed that in the event of any interruptions in operation., such aa equipment 
breakdown., he ahould take immediate steps to obtain •uitable aubatitute arrange­
ments, which will remove any nuisance resulting frOBl hia operation. In the 
event that Mr. Zino or Niagara Sanitation fail to conduct a proper landfill 
operation in the future. neceseary regulatory atepa will be inetituted for the 
control of the operation of the facility of Niagara Sanitation organi~ation . 

Pleaae ad~i•• if there ia anything contained herein which does not 
r~preaant accurately the discussion on June 3rd previously referred to. 

CC: Town Board - Tn. Wheatfield 
Mr. Demler - Supt Water 
Mr. Krueger - Highway Supt . 
Mr . Zino - Niagara Sanitation 

US¥r.pMlrphy - Supervisor , N.T. 

Very truly yours. 

S ·t 
....,/ ~ 

Eugene bald, P.E . 
Aaaiata Ollllliaaioner for 
Environmental Health 

; ~­
! 

: \. 
I 
\, ., 



Supervioor aud Towu Board 
Towu Ball · 
Niagara Falla Boulevard 
Nort.h Tonawamlas New York 

Centlemen l 

~fay 24 , 1965 

1- J/~
' " (,1 j ' 

,; 11'- ~l i.' l-· 1 ... / . . 

Subject: Retuee Dispo&al Area 

Some t~ laat year the Departwa1lt of lta.olth having jurisdicUon 
permitted the developraant of a trial land fill on the •it• of the Wh•«tf ield 
Tovn refuse area off Naah Road, djacent to the City of North Tonawanda. 

Sub•equent iMpectiona have revealed tut in apit• of the ef foru 
of the town aud the Niagara Sanitation Service, the ait• eaanot be regarded 
•• a praetical, efficient land fill dnelopMnt, For a aumber of reuou 
to continue on this eite 11 llO•t undeeirahl• ~ •t an •~ly date the Tovu 

/' 
? - ­.. .,,./ 

{ 

and or the Niagara Sanitation Service should develop a land fill •ite couider­
ing all of tbe de•ir4ble factor• such a aite requires. 

Until auch time as • per.anent •ite can be developed or obtained, 
it v.111 be P4na1asabl• to·diapo•e of refase and garbage on the Nash Ro~ 
aita with due care b•ill8 taken to excavate garbaae d.iapos•l pita, cove~in& 
each night with auff1c1ent earth cover to keep oat rocleiate and to keep other 
vermin fr• being attracted. The ucavated aaterial from th••• pita ahould 
be u•ed to cover previoualy depoaited refuae and 1arba9a. 

During the paat month a nev threat, tbat of rabiee baa been 
detected in the Town of Wh84tfield. In one inatane• rabie• wae found in a 
wild akUAk. As you no doubt realise. skmaka are aeaveilger• and are in the 
ref u•• diapoeal area previously dt.eusaed and thareia find harboraa• and 
food aupply readily evailable. The fact that thi• aru 1a frequented by 
•corea of childrea. aak .. tbia very unduil'able for dispo•al of 1arbage 
at thi• aite. 

I aball M pluaed to diacuH thia Nttor with you if you should 
ao d .. 11'• and would be glad to paaa upon any proapective land f 111 site 
you should p~opo••· 

EFS ••• pal 

Very truly your•, 

Eugene r. s .. bald, P.E. 
Aaaiatant Commiaaioner fol' 
Environaen~al H .. lth 

CC: Mr. Bert J. Murphy, Superviaor
1 

N. Tonawanda 
Mr. Dealer, Supt . of Water, Town of Wheatfield 
Mr. Bernhardt - BRO 
NiaaArA ~ani~a~inn ~•¥Viraa 



Mr. Pau.1. .Rumbolt• Aldor-r.:ian, 
.Citf! of North 'l'oiuiw.nnda . 
Ho1·th Ton:i·aar\.-1.;, , r-r. Y. 

26 Forbes Terrace, 
N. 'I'onawa.nda, N. 'l. 
A~r11 23rd, 1965. 

Mr. ~art Murphy, Su-o. 
e/o nonr•\ of S\l'!)ern.~or·i, 
Lcokoort, -;-.:·. Y. 

Uniler dnte (If H&rch ?~th. 196~) ! ~ote to ~ou ~11th retcsrenoa to 
~- V&T1 de:olorable d~f.nGs dtu;.itloa ·~t the HAr 01. ~ pl'O:p$l"ty but to d~te 
haV6 !I.Qt ev•n had th& C10U.?"t•tY ot a Nply fl-Oil :1(JQ. 

U' thia ta th& maJlilor tb3't you a1'8 puraueina in the dteoMr,ge o..f 
your dutiee n.a •l•oted. re-p"sent~.uns <f the people -or your district t can 
o,astire you. th.ot wh-. the ne.'ltt E'9l0otfon i a (!t hro!Wi you.r lVJme wl11 bs Btr1c:ken 
rro~ the bUlota ot ~ -vote:irs. 

If' i1i ts not too wf;\11 trou.blo wil.1 rou p;l.ta•• ad"t:t.ao v.:'le.thsr or 
not 8lff ttna aoUon. \11ll be tit~ ~ l'WDOVO thl11 l>l idlt from OUl' al"fJ& a.a lf 
J'OU a.re not ;~'ble to aooompl1eh th.is at 1eas.t we will know whore wa atand MC\ 
will th• .at t ~ thl a pro bl em throud,l nomru. legal ohannel a. 

Cea- :nr. ~111, c/o Ni~ar~ _County R~alth Dttrit., 
Bevley i3Jd ~. • 
Lockoort, N.Y. 

DA.TE RECEIVED 
APR Z 6 1965 

NlAGARA COUN1Y HE~UH DEPT. 
LOCKPORT, N. Y. 
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NIAGARA COUNTY 

DEPART~IENT OF HEALTH 
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I~SPECTIO~ Date Hours CONDITIO~S FOUND ACTION TAKEN 

FIRST 
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THIRD 

FOURTH 
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( 
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/: 
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Date Abated -:> · .. ,L:- · ';<-, By ---·~. --.- ~- . 1.y_c -:·t ,,.,.' .............. \~ .. -r..... . . .. .. ......... .,,~ ........... .,. .. .. ~ ... ......... . 



lr. Paul flumbolt, Al derman, 
.~i ty of N. 'I'ona;.;2,nd& 
Noi~v. Tona.wand.:.! , , .Y. 

Ge1:tlemeri :-:·::::, ~ .. , 
rA'· ~..: 

: .. r. Bert Murphy, ;;,,'.tp. 
c/o Bo.:,,, n:i c i' Sµperviso :n; ~ 

Lockport, N. Y. 

26 ?orbes Te 1ce, 
N. 'l'onaw~ #..~ Y. 
'March 20, 1965 .. · 

. ( 

\. : ~- ( .. ,) 

·, I 

~-- . u 
~ unclerskned. 1-esi<A i ng a~. above ;:,duress t .. -:-.ic:: w2 u::d e i·s t.s.;:d places us in your 

resp'i!cti v~ ~}ron~i>fa.nd.~)m:i Niagara· County Districts, .. : hereby deslro t ..:. regi ster formal 
protest a~~t non-~ection of taxpayers with respect t o a very disagreeable and bot h 
unhealthy:~'. un~ni~_r., condition e:detiD6 i n ou:r residential area. 

~ 'rr.lltr:(" ' ·'7' 1 .• LJ 
£ ~e rtaar di'"tour property •1s well az otbe:c~ nei ghbor' s property border on larlcl 

O'>med. an~aentj.y operated as a garbage and trash dump of City of Wheatfield. This dum.p 
should b~rma:'!Cltluemoved from our highly taxeo area ae it is not onl:l ~i&htly but also 
unhealthj-~ unsafe--~ i s being operated in direct viol<:tion of the New York State Sanitar,y 
Code . It ~,rides ~~Oli~' health hae.a:rds auch ae rat. •s, verminJ insects, etc. and t.he stenoh, 
is not onl@nbearab-~ but na\lseating, thereby preventing residents from taking .advantages ot 
their eunun.s~outdoo~~•cree.tional f acilities. In addition it ie a conata.nt fire 11az€-.lr ci , 
particuia rly due to i:;pontanta.neous co:nbustion as a recent fire there ooiold"~~ed for selLt:il'a1 
days the?"al>y contaruin~ting t he area inclucd.i1g nearby homes b;ith smoke odore ·and particularly 
during high winds is a constant fire threat to our hunes and t helives of our children. 

'fha e:xietance of this dump has greatly decreased_ pro?'rlY valuee (but not taxes) 
and i n event of neceesary resale dueto company transfer or other reasons gre;~t loss would ~ 
suffered. due to t !1 is deplorable ard unwarranted situation • 

• 
~le are sure you will t)gree that as payers of high truces i n a fine residential 

I ' 

area 'ie shoul d not be n1ad.e to sul' (er t he }1azarde of this blight. · · 

Althoug~: tt.e undersigried a.re not prese:;tly rogist.erec voters due t o insufficl~mt 
residency, a~ soon as ;-,e have propsirly ntet the eligioilit.r requ,irement of one years re8ide:-,ce 
in n.Y. Stl\te (April 1 1 1965) wa will exorcise our registration and voter privilege. 

Many or our good neighbors have previously complained about t his nar.t.y situation 
but no firm action ha~ evsr been ~a.ken and in fact at one time they were told that thiD dump 
was onlytemporal'f :,and would be closed i n June of 1964 :>ut instead of closing it down the 
hazarde have multiplied. considerably over the past year. 

We therefore sincerly hope tha.t in the interest of good i;overnment you GC..Tltlemsn 
who have been duly el4cted as trustwrthy representc.itives of al l the petple in your district:;; 
will use the full authority of your elected off ice t o bring about a complete satisfactory 
solution to a very deplorable eitue.tion. 

Thanking you f<?_r your kil'ld S.(·d prompt action in t his matter Md looking for•,1.g,rd 
to hearina; fr0>..n yQu regatdir:g same, we remain , 

.-
/ 

, 
.. ·· 

/ 

::c :- Dr. Hill, l / ... 
c/o Hiagara County Health Dept., 
Bewley Bldg. 1 

: ockport, N .Y. 

·\ . .. 
Regina o. Ramspacher 



) 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
INSPEC'rION REFOR'f' FOR REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS 

population ~r cent s .erved ~·----= . __ -· 
· . • ==~"s'°' - ')..lwk. · · . .mmer 'Winter Total aroonnt of refuse 

13-usiness {average collecticns per week) -~ - ··• ~ Tons per week 
sidential (average eollections_p::: w_:ek)M;·r~d ~ ~= <lS t~~J...., :(.a,/'/s . fV 7 '°7i•G 

otal area uitable cove~ype of so).l and topography J~h to l5epth to 
(acres) material a:,ail- } ; . __._ ro.c:k ground ~ter 

able Yes .. o D 5'i&& '4,"1_ _ ~{ ~ +! M __ ...:?..JdfL. > 7./21 
lock pro- equate e~uipment avai 'ble t>'escribe ~e and nvmb~r:-s// -/ s-c ... e-

0 1 ~-
entrance for malnta.1ning refuse. dis- /- 977 /Jt"tes c.,.i.;r;hv..i...J/.,..,_,...,,.. . / • 

Yes No osal area Yes No 

hours refuse ttendant on dutyl Site locked when - rni.ng -- ype of material 
site open. when refus.e sit;.e clos(~d Yes No practiced burned7 / 
~,>'"· - 5-,,f-, 1 OJ2e.n Ye@NoO 0 ~ · Yesl-::J.~:....1-..----~~....., 

¥row o.t"ten and what ow controlledf hat precautions a.re taken to 
time of day1 prevent fires7 

~-------

s refuse overed ype of cover. ource of cover nth o'"f""' 

Yjt"NoO />~i.-/:1/ . Jv~ch~~ c~~, 
over g aded and maintain so no nuisance is caused as the umpYrig controlled by: igns-

result'. of pooling of ·water, crackin~ settlin~ etc. YeSCJNolX:l Fencing Supervision 
st a~y of the above that have been exempted ~ the full-time health officer~~~~--~--1 

· igns of floati·ng 

to veM.cular traf • 
of NoLJ 

insects, from people 

*State details under Remarks. 



Sketch: -- (Include ~L ;ation from a knownpoint, access road, prevailing wind, refuse site 
boundaries~ dumpj_ng face locat ion, water courses, areas subject to flooding, natural 
drainage channels or gulleys, general land slope and slope of fill, distance to 
nearest public ~ter supply source, fences and gates, and habitation within 1500 ft.) 
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; !,TO: 'l'HE t~ BQM\D r11· TRB TOW a'# WRSAU'lELD, NIAGARA COURT.t, 
1 i ~ YORtt .m !RB· ·STA-n OEPAR'.lMllft' ov· ·BFALTK · 81ld·TH£m· · · 

li J!§Plt~ .. Tl{B~ .. ·· ---- . ... . . . . .. ..... .. 
' I Tbe. under•igned being reaidente of ·the County of Niagara 
l I . . . . ·- . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. i 

: land State of New Yoi'k, and members of the st • . Peter's Evangelical 
. I . . . . . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . .. - . ··- .. ·- -- - - .. . .... 
'I ! j ~tberan ·C,trtJftcb, . bel'eby . r_e81•t.e~ tb~ -~•ltion_ to _ ~ho use o~ 
i i . . 
i I t he 96 acre Frank ~ir~ fa:na on the north etde of .the Lockport 

! JRoac! aa a site f~r sanitary land ~11 ~ratt~ ·and refuae ~is• 

j :posal. 

[ 1 · . ADIOng . die P"Oundil for t:bie oppolliU- ill t:be . faot: t:bat: Che 
! i • 

!;site in question ie •1tua.te within a .predoudiiantly farming area 
: .. . ... .... " .. ... . . . 
i 

i wbe.re t be intended uee JfOU'ld create e aenace to heal t.h • a dtwalu• ! . . - .. . . . . .. . . . . . • . . . . . . 
! ation o f lands in tbe vicini~y, and be too cl~ to a. "11glous 

. i ! .. . . . .... .. . . • . 

: ! organi~tion. Other areas more au1tably aituace undoubcedly ue 
Ii . . 

. ; i available • 

. . ··- . - ·- -· -- .. . . . - .. ·- .. • =---- ~ . - .... _ 
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. I .. . .·.. ·- .. ·- . . .. . • .... - -.. . - .. . .. .. .. .. ·- t 

. . ~ 

:and State of Rew York. bereb1 register their opposition to the 
. . . . . . . . . ... . . . .. . . . . - . -- . . 

· : use of the 96-acre Frank ·Piroski farm on the north ·D.de of the 
; : 

, :Lockport Road ·8.8 a ait~ for sanitary lend fill operatim.is . and 

: 
1 refuse diapQsal • 

. ' . ' 
: i Among the grounds for .tbia oppoaiti.Qa. 18 the fact that the .. 
. - . . . . .. .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. .. ~ . 
: I . . 

; ! site in question is si·tuate within a . p~tly fµming area 
. i . 

. . 

; ; whore the intended U~e WOU~.'1. Create a menace Co heal~ and_ a ~-
. . . 

'.! val a ion o~ lands ~n t~e .~~i:nit:y_ . ..... 0tl1er _a~a mor~ ·~·~~ .. _bly .. . 

:a1t: i I l ·· . . . Addreas ~ { / , fl. oa1't1 

I[ L: . , . . d - :;~; ~:; 1J. 4/'ty/{ , 
_: . .. . ~ . . . " ~J f .. . ... If, f'( :, . . !P,, . . .. _ . J ~Rel f{/'Y 
: , l)ngA?..,_- 9fr". ... .,,)v . 'P-'f" ~~ p,,(_, 7'Yi~ 

. · ;~~~ .o/&/~µ;t-4-, ~~'/ .. 
::7k1/>'V--:, . t ~~ .. 4sl ~~ct/ ... ~fay 
'! ~· . .ht . . ~~ . ~~:31<{. . . ... 7£~.:· ~~~y: 
: ~4~M. · 2~9'1 .... .. --ct?c/. p.~1r 

:~ h H n ~ t?c9 '-1/1,/t,f. 
:;~~ . . . .. . ~ t./r~ .. . R& ..... . Y/n/'I 

: : ~+~ ~~;} ~ 7 61 ;V,~ ty,j> 4'-! / 1~) i 'i 
•. 11!.~ ~ £~L./~~/f/lbf 

-~/~· ~ o?1JL)/'~;f ~j,; 
.. ~ //~ d1/L/{~t2; ~/&f. 

• • "'--·· - · - ·· •• # - • • - -·- • • • • ·- • - ·--- - · · -
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THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF WHEATFIELD NIAGARA .COUNTY, 
NEW YORK. and ·THE:-STATE ·nBP-AlnMENT or· a£il.tii and ~nm·m· -. ... 
REPRESENTATIVES · . . . . ' 

' . . . 
l : 

~ i 
. .. . ' :riie undersigned bei_~~ r.tlsidents of th~ c~un_~y ~~ Nia~~a 

: ·and · State of New York.; hereby reg~~te:f their opposition to the 
~ I .. . . . . .. . . .. : . " ._ . . .... .. , . . . . . 

!use of the 96-acre Frank Piroski ·farm- on the north aide of the . 
. ; ; . 

: iLoclq>ort Road · a$" ~f site. for saiµtary_ l~d fill opei--ations and 
. . . . . . . . . . . . - . ' . . .. . .. . . . 

i refuse. disposal~ 
i I . .. ·. · . . ·. ·. 

..... 

Amont the gra\Jnds for this opposi tioa is . the fact that . thet. , I . . ...... . 
: ! site in questi on i~ situate within a .predominantly f~~ng ~ea 
. ! .. .. , . . -· . 

: !where ' the irt'tended use' would cr'eate ·a menace to health and a de-: I .. . . . .. . .. . . . .. ; , . . . . 
. '. valuation o.f la~ds .. in· the v:i.cint°ty. Othe:r areas more -~u~t~l?.lY . . 
: j . . . . ~ . ' . . . . . . . -

. ! jsituate undou~_tedly are av~ilable~ . 
: 1 ,,. ~· it/ , ~ . .1· 
: jName ': 1,2./if: .. /;.) 1'; .. ' .. :./ ~ .,, __ Addressi; ;; .. c ~ 1• ,~:/.->_ ... ·.:,. .~~ :t: ,.;,,;··"-rc..1' __ . Date "1· 11• /,f. 

'l _(~vf . (.{ .7?-f, ci~tl . . i ~ , ··· ·{t,/J. ~· '[_' ;:V/ ?1 .. ·-r. /~ j . 
, 

1j;/i~6;:9ctifu~1?<./ ~ . ·• ~;{":;_:;__~~; j . ·.· · 11/tf.t 
· : ~/' l~ ·~·t.··"~' ~JJv...<- (/{. i i / µ .;· /J.-:t:../!.,t,J-·i.-<.'-~ . · !&... . --~i_,/~_;71._ y, ~--v'l,.,.4.r' 

l ~~.::-'i, ,3"1_j];£, ~~· :< ¥~~ . lfi ~~"" ;z, f. I . Y :ll -t v 
: I -, j /4 J 'i i ( . I . . ; '·' ((.,__ . . I 

~ I··~ .:..:.?"'1·((. --;~/.f.lJ:; · {~/I :l. )!;:.f,w~ !'fc . _ <:'..J ~~~"v:J.·t ./l• /( : 1j - /) _,'I . 

· ~\ ( · . /.-! ;;t' · t. · e c >) I/Ji 1 ,1 /2/) , ,,f J·--frl.AA..-·:'):1 · ~-:- .. <../ -/ / -G V .. . i'~- / -_,.f.I..·"?,. '-tC?c:. L,:> / ..... - . f, . .. CVf./l'Y'-·<"Li;/ . • ',.(}.A'. . . . . .. . ·- . ( _.__ . .. -. ... ... . . . .. 

: v ·/· / · ;; ; / . , .; r - · i ) ,, /I i 
1
· 1t·· // , 6t1 

: v;+~~--n .:,\~~7i'~.~)'1Cl ~~ 0 d' ~ , ~~ ;~~~~lV~e l ::e?, -~d.?.1--:~~Z·?J ; , '.:,,~. ~ ... -y- .- /j ~ '.l . 
j I . . C .. ,:v "l:'( \~.~--· (. r} L.<>H-· J C .' ;: I.!' //, f.i..J,.r /'-!-f '-l · _,...,;. .. trnz~rt ':'11 -· i ,..._· · !.; ' ; "· 

t 1 ~etc.i._ . l?~t._,1£,_<J4,.~-·,,., tf:: c- ?;/.. .Jl/<1!.:;.nc/-1.e.RJ,.dt.,,rll+:-Y;v. /1,. ~1-. J./ 11 1/' G 'f 
11 . .. / iJ ' / · 

i ~H;>-P Ji, A$,,~,, h' J' ;( JI-4.£,,,,,,.,_,f ~ .,£,,.;,."'''0 11- '/· . i /I !/h '/ 
I i, ~;;;_r,~;>? F l;:Y-1~;;. .s .?r 8 0~._.{/,,, cit,~ . -s~lit .1t1J. s,~,~"' ·JJ;: .~1.-~' ~~ 

l·!, .. ;;,,--....J />°. //_. ~ .:;,,,.,, c: -~. , c,...,.,. -i¥ ?M~ '77 _ _,./ . ,·-- -- -:-'-"\.._. ,,;fJ:f::v:z.;y . ~.?-.. ~-c.r . <c"'T· l ·- -~-~ 

- !~~/ .· ' 0t'd4 >11 ·. .. ' y'-l~Jl ' 

11 ?!i~- ---!V~~~ ·' /I/· :J: L/ /< :)!' 
ii 7~/ 7 . / . J/;~ ?; .f .. .. YI /~ £<-t -. 

i i #/~ ii/~~~ . ~ ._µ~~..L-r !!'/ 7}/B--/6'/: 
!J lfrvw,UJ11Y1~ 17/~rµJ,V/.1( iJl)_-71, <f 

- - . - - - ...... ____ -·-·--- _..__._ ----~ .. 
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i 
j TO: THE 'I'OWN BOARD OF l'HE TOWN OF · WHEA'l'FIELD, NIAGARA COUNTY, 

NEW YORK and 'mE STATE DEPAR'lMENT OF HEALTH and THEIR 
REPRESENT>. TIVES 

I 
: 

The undersigned b~ing residents of the County of Niagara 

and State of New York, and members of the St. Peter's Evangelical 

Lutheran Church, hereby register their opposition to the use of 

the 96 acre Frank Piroski farm on the north aide of the Lockport 

: Road as a site for sanitary land fill operations and refuse dis-
, 

j posal. 
I 

Among the grounds for this opposition is the fact that the 

j site in question is situate within a predominantly farming area 
l 

! where t he intended use would create a menace to health, a devalu­
; 
I 

! ation of lands in the vicinity, and be too close to a religious 

: organization. Other areas more suitably situate undoubtedly are 
. 

; 
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1. 4:30 PM , 1 June, 1966 

Wood Pile - Concret Blocks -­
Card Board - Planking - Crates 

This Pile has not been touched 
for over two months 

2. 4:40 PM, 1 June, 1966 

Swamp - Tires, paper, wood, 
stench 



To: ... ' 
·i.~·::u ru 

From: 

STATE. OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

MEMORANDUM 

0?1 l•'Pl1':;1 1<"~ 'r,/ :-:>C),, l ?f.>':'. , t.;p-:i 1,1rr·1 . r.~ ..... v ·i s·.lJ .c:rl t 1 · ~ 1nr.~:' .)~'f"''r~··t· M !-\:;" t 1
"··: 

'~'o··m r:1' ·_ ;;.0..::it.fi.~ld t,() d p,r. " ""''.\in"! i f H . ~-1~;-·!:~ :x)~~;ihlr-: P·" t, rril-, !:' ~::1J1~ }'~ infest-.~n:· 

r-~, ~ d-.1:'1~ f'nd. l·~ninr: ..... 7:·_ri r~.1 -.... r~ ~\ -1.n +.!:·~:: - ~.::i. ~lJrro•JYidi '. .. :·~ t.: 1 ·~ t:J i-;1':"1~' ~ ·"it. t- ;,,~ +.i! "t(· .:.r· i.l·.r.= 

ij"l~~ ; '\ncL~or.~'f: .i., b~ r;:~·~.<: 1~.~dint~ i.o th~ rJ .. 1!"' ~ · r:1 ;; 1.o .... :~.;:-K1 . H,:r·'ever, ~.l~0r<' ~· .. :: ~·; A"'.rid~~·ir.e 

~:.h-""'·•, j .t. }.., ,.~":l 1JD~r-- o pen r.-rl d1:.r.inr~ ~.J·l~ d"'!~/ .-"1 Y1"1 +)·::! -:-. ~·1p.1·, n-r1. !'11 :':ct ~0 ~r: c~f':pos i~.-;:j l "') t.l~P 

rhll"''f.' . 

Th(" '." i~ •,;;;<; :> eonc,j:l01·.'>~lo " ilA of l·· " rn::i.nc:"~ ·~;[l_ t,c-r i_ ,1 1 ( tin r;A'.1S , ;':i rer 
;> nrl. o !· \·: ~;~ r~~fu s~ J • Th~ r.l ti:-; p s'··0 ·11ed P.Vf!"'/ i rir. i C>"l ':, 1-i-: that i.t should he i 'If !')St ed t·1 i th 
-r;,""'.,, s . Ilo~.-!e'.r~r ; no t.:r:tcl<.:(.; <)1' ot,h 0 r J:.:isi ti ..... 8 sj.~~r.:~ of ;.;'ts 1 .. ~er.t:? ~ c~n . 

Or. $ r·"'·'"l i<":ir:.r, ,.fi t l: O?: e cf t. ~: 8 ~ 0~::' 1. !'P::d a ~d 5 he Gi :~ t t;(~ !,l-,-3 •, v~e 

mts wcnl-.-:! 1~2"e V"' ch:rr:r :1 iyJ s;-;r~:"d t~: :o'.Jt!-.'.)~tt t.\";~ ? r e-a '~!'0 ;1 t ' T ~Y.1rni'iC of the 
:·'.?"te r:~"1.. . lie sf.:>t.r.>d th::i.t u0on o~c::i;,io:i d,5r:k"'l1~s ::.n-l othP.r Jiuestoc~ h:i.rl. '::Rer 1:il'1E"<l 
by t. I: e r:·~ f. s • 

It js t . )-1° o~in:i.on of th~ \·tr.U~.,_... t,hat ,., ,,.,w;h ir.0l"'8 s.:>..~. ·i~~f';c r:toril s 

·)~)"'J:·:·ti.ori :::"1Jlri b€l r.'1A.i.n 1-. ~i.ned to r~ce:i.vr.: t~e r;n.rh.c r:e :ind r e.f115r:) fr.cm th<:? To':m () t: 
';:'."'.A-<tfiAld • 



From, 

!!TATE OF NEW YORK 

DE P A R T M E N T OF H E A LT H 

MEMORANDUM 

)Jvritl:5'; -t·,he Ia t. ·~e:r 1);:!.r t o.r n ec, .. ~·1,ibe-r· (1:J<l :..,JH?! .f.':~_r :3·~·. o:i";nt () f t..T;.1n~·:;; ry·, 

t r.e wr:i..t0r und.ertook ::i. lX' rt:i.al mn'vey of r efuse d~~s9osa.J. s·i t. 0s :Ln Niagara 
Count.y. Thi s waf; a fol J.ow up s t,u6.y ini.(.;-nd r-v-:l t o 11IJd.::i.tc i·,(H~ s t:;i. t.11!; of those 
0.tunps report.f:d in a cnm.~Yreh(·!n:::iv-e ~•u.rvey des(~ri-ood e:'lJ'.") j.r~Y· . l'i'lt.:i fol l owir1_: 
n;u>r>a·1Jiv1'! brie.f.J.~1 d<rncribc~s ob0r->rvati0ns r•13de dn.r :i .,. ,f..: ·(.h~Ls suJ~~'e;~" · 

'i'U:·!I; OF s:x.;?;r.1s~:r - 'I'l~:i. B t o\'lr. \1<:.i» no Y'~f Ps0 di :-m0;;~1-1. si !·.os rh tc to '!.'mm. 
Or·cl:i. l"ance ae;a:i..nst. samP. ., 

'.l'O,iH OF tff, -:;:'J'LMHJ - Th:;. s d.ur.ip :i. s o:'.''.'· ~·ai;cd b,y- t.h8 'i'mm !:'.:1 .f,hwa~' Depa!'t11:E-m.t . 
1\.n at.i,mr:pt if> r;a:ie at san:i.t a.ry land fill . P. 0".-1~ver : the :,'e cloes n•:-t ap_oe;;r 
t.o be too rrtt'.ch or r>:nr.5.c..at~ .. 0n 1..n r.·c t'<~rd l;c lay mrL ::i.nr.l useri.f.B. .U ~·mvJ.d 

ap9eG.r 'that supe:rv:Lsion of tl1e si.t.e du.rin:; rrpen honrs would eljrn:i.nci,t. 8 
0cc<>.si.onaJ. ha.pha?.2.rd dtirn::i:i':'lf. :\.n 11nd.esig:11r.1.t:-3:-3 !:1.:-·cas. Thc->r" :1-s sr,r;ie m:i nor 
evidence oi' bu~<:>n:i.ng but; :i.t j s not. a con~d.ntcr:t Drac:tice . 

'L'1·'1,rr ;Tr' L'> j '1V .\Tr['(li'·i - (o,,, ,. ft ;>, S ) 'F · "" .., · .:.. .; · th" v , . .,, '· ' . ~.i '. ' "' .... '.l. r· ~-. . .. . , .,.·o.nc, r'O (~ . ' 01"'! S - .. J U .o::> ,,:J_ v e . c S 710 .. .J. d~~· J:'rOY' ,;. vD3. n ;:i.n 
open d1.rrr:.p . Ju:rn:inc is not :-racticod. Bo~-1evc-~r , i:.he:-ce are hug8 accumulatior;s 
of ur:coverP.d garbage . i\'.o r.tppar,; r. t; attP-mpt. h,;_r:; OP.~n .:nade t.o conp1,r 'rJit.h 
c~:i.rl:Lr~r Slli~ E.~ostioP.s a.r:d recmr,r -erirl.at.i.cm .. s. 

'.i.'0.:!M ~;F HOY:1.I/I'GN - 'l'hj s sj_te h;.1.S 1mdou.btedl y made t.hP. mm;t pro3re.ss of 
t ~1ose d<:::sc:i:-iibt~d i.11 ·the .Prc1;ic.us ~.oport. . 'ChE· o.ppc:rr.n.Dce j_s r.Jt1ch :l_m~~coi.red o 

F'endng· a nd e:.i-cth herms shj eld th0 site frorr. ol~sRrv"l.i:ion . ·.rhc.re :i.s a 
locked. gate and ci:\:.tenrJ:rnt dur:i.ng op~·m hOLLY'S • ThP. site~ ut'.i.li.zes ar: oJ.d 
stonr3 quarry ar•d fill .'.r.at<;rial is ;:it. a prP.mj.urn . T.hr::~ or-er. face of the 
dump is jueeed t.oo lone in t.i.12.t. it ._;_s in t r1 e sh~pe of a large sem~ .-c:\ :r·cJ. P. . 

;;u~ni~1g is don0 :l n ."\ rl-!copt.:1<'1.e w!·: :i.ci1 n~sembJos an old cor.verterl. oil dr1w1. 
'l'hm·e is some 1;i..i xer~ rBfuse d~~~mos8d of' at. thj.s .:.:i.te. 

'l':i;,;~-..J O.?' 1'H:~i,·JF.'.F8 - 'i:' h~~ !'l s~. t.e ! 'Y'::J.ct:i.ces bcn·n:'..:r.g of:' cor!l1111st:i 'l1les :-ln::l. at t.lw 
tirrf-~ of i.ns.".'lect.ion tbe :,~n ~-r•~X'P. lar~~e n.ccunu;J.at.i ons of burnt <if>by-j_s ~ihic:'1 had 
not. bee.n covered. Hr . Bre.cke!'., i,·::io owns and O!~Pra.t.es t:ic s:i.t0 for ~:.u~ town, 
F1.:ijnt,sh1s a sexJ:rat.~ J.ocA.b.r:m f'or trhat he terms [::::i.roa.ge whic'1 :i.n reality is 
mixed. refuse. The second s:L t ,P. whic;-, j [ ; loca.tr.d s or:1(:) 500 yar.ds ~>Jt=?st eonsj_sts 
of a t 1"ene; ii into ,,hie}\ iJ1e r~:f\uw :i. s ·9l~.c01~ , burne~ a nd M)r:i.odj.ca1Jy covA:rfK1. 
't'n '~ c;-m81'.' ins rP.pori~P.c.i. tl!3.t ·ne :~as harl trcnb1P. ,.;:i.t.h 1x ·ivate c.oll_ectors usi:.-1g 
t.'·!:i.s si t.e 1-::i.l~hout 2.ut;1or:!.?.a·L:i.on . C\~)f!ra.tion IJ()~'n:ally consists of l>L"Tning 
and ~ns:· ii ;:ig back o:f .i:·:::fuse aloni~ a ~.;:;_r._c: :'.:'n.cc ~-~rso a.n ~xc ,:wated 2.rea. 'Phe 
ten Gracie -:_s 1~ >.An coir 0rP.d. ThP si tP. :i.s e?..~>i l~r obsE~rv~;d fr.om Cl·!e st,r:ut Hoiid. 



- ? -

··,\ r·C·I :. 1r .. · L .. :C.:(r: ~;,~ri" - '1'!1~ l"'·i i-. ~;rt~v~.~;.J.~:)l::· ~;';~;( 1 · ,:.~s ,):~er~ f'j 1 ~L :ii {·l~rJ r~.t pr0sarrt 
t:hE·:re :1 s 2 ~-<"-r;;e ace i.rnlll ·1 :.t ~-j on of nn~ OYC :-0,-: ; ~1 r :·,ur-ri;.,,-5 
pa~JF:.J"S nti 11 ;-,_. ··r 1·';2 1."~~d ~Jo ~.! ... ; ::i(':11nl;"t.? t. of a. r ·"·ob lc:n~ e 

·i: c r. :~·: ._;;"· · .. f.fr~ r~·~-··11 \) ~ - :;'l:1i s 'to'f·1n d.e:f; s net, :·!:YV') <l r:.~ f:J.:::.:'~ c.t·.i. :.>p oc-;f1l ,c;~i t0 du8 t,c 
pro.hi bj.ti:ig tc,~-J! ~ ordj. n<:>.nc:P- . 

:rC·~·.;H ~'P 1:\JTl".>:c:? - 7'ne T'o1-Jn of ':'ilsc1n 8til.l. op~t'atr:Jf1 a r{..;fuse (lj ~; .. 9osal :)j.te 
with i)\G 'l'oim of C:.:;c~JJr~.a :.>.t. a ~:;its Joc;:i ·t,erl i11 V1r' '/CJivn of ·ii j J son, off 
Chf'-)Skn:.t Hce.d about <: half a m:i.lr.i . 1';\e i:,i.t.0 :i.s re1notely r>ituat.ed -:tnd :~.n 

G.f·.t-err.p t i!'1 n1a.c!e a.t a 03.n:~t:--.ry lar;rl:f'iJ..1 orj~:·r1 Htion. It A{ipr~;).rS th.~t. ·~·, t!tt~ J'e 

is a rroblm>J cf drainace, s:i .. nc~~ wat.(~r Has nuticct:l j .ri sov0ral exc:ave,t:i..ons~ 

Ctw0ri ng o.f l.il.8 rofu::->E' C! 'inld ~)e ll!(}''C! f·,.·eo.n:mt.. T-itu:'n:i.ng W·\S npt, n0U.C:t7:c~. 

to be a cox1:>istent 9racti ce. 

·1.· ·:.r: !)J:<' f' (U·.l':! .. (l - The:~·(:!:'.::; n0 kn.c··:·m .rnfu:=;o rh0porrn.J. s.'.t.c :ln t ·ic·) '.('or-m n:f 
Port<:'l:' cl.u0 to p rob.ibi t int; tc1,,ro or .3:~ n.<1.i:~c.s . 

TO\·JN CF :;:,;:·JIS1'0H - 'l'he refuse it~ spo~>al s~1. te op0r.g. t.ed by t i1A f·fi.gh1.1ay 
Department fo:r t.he Tm·m of I..e1·1iston j.s essent.:i.::in y a s~mita:ry la.nd.fj.J.J , 
howevsr , hurnj_nr of th r:: r<~fusr~ :i.s p:r.':J.r:t.j .. r:'3cl; c omt'a cti.on i.s done a;:d. .fin'1. Uy 
a covGrine; :!_::; ;).rovi ded for it . Howevnr c.s was notei.l in tr.e eP-.rl:i.8r. repo~~t, 

t:le co·1rerj.n0 ¥;>.."tt8r2.2.. l :Ls 0J.1w r.lay H!;:1.ch do!":~:; ·'.1.ct. l~nd its?-J f r.ead:i..ly to 
compaction. .At t~1e t:i.1n0 of inspectj.on t,he sH.e had a J.ar.r;e accutrml.?.t.:i. ~m 
o:f' refusP- a!'.d no nv::i.denc8 of recr~nt cove::>"ing was observed .• 

TQ°!J'f 0':~ HD.GA!.{:\ - ThE· 'l'c.'t,:n of r'.::i.af :.~:r·v. n~ ,(~rB.t0s o r efuse ciispc.)saJ. site 0;1 
L0ckr er·:: R.oa1... A.li :.!·~e ;i5 ;·;..:~ 0f ·:.11 .:-:p ,~· c·t,:i .. or: G1;~ c'! ... ;_i~·:' .:.n.:.: r:':i. .. rr::s 1·:'.~r·a oli~H": ~·,·~rec~ 

and !~:'.1.re ])('i:::,·1 commc~; 5.n t.h, ·::-33t... The ": ~ T;;as rn1 eouj_pr:i·:mt. a.t. i:.110 s:i.t.e nor 
wD.f:i :::tn 2.tl:.end.ant. o".1 d.ut.~'· TD,.' l'•:;! ~r.".!.s ;1 18.:r'f;P. <:t.-:cur;;.1.lni;'i.an of unc·.)ve:r.ed 
bu~:-nt. ~ir:d O!ET1iPE ~(:~.fusH a:-:(~ d.ebr:i.s . Peoplr:1 !·:m~e observed cl.u:1lr·:i.nf'.; 111.i.xed 
ref1 .?.sr.~ on ·th0 g:r,)1md :i.1-:d i£:n:i t.:Lnr; i t . F:i.~~e s .fmm th:i.s ~~H,0 in the or.i.st 
!·1:.i"r~ lYt'00.Uf;ed i~h~,cl\ ~naloder(\n s sn~o~<~ 0\re:"." t.he. 1~,re0~.>~·.:a~r ~·Tl::; ~:'I ~-s <lrl2ri..G~ni~ 

to t~1e ;:>i:'.:a . This cont"i_·_ t10t~ could b~-~ ciescribe<i as h:?..'."...S.J'.'d.01.i s o 

'l'J'.·!~" Jt•' '.·JH.EA.'l'Fr~;r,o - 'i'h:i.f.> s:l te n.npe<.'U'.'S to hive been O!)'.'!:::'~i:.ecl satisfact.or.j.ly­
i .n ti.1e past . .Howeve:i:·, t.i-ie cu:~renJ. :Lnspect.:i. on ri::~·ireal8d J.ar~~e :i1•1n 1 m-:-.~ of 
unco,ter:_.O. ::~efus(~ on t h·e G.r.orJJ"\1~.. ·r~<:? re fus<:? h<J.d hec~n ~prea=:l , b1.1t harl. nnl:, 
~'ct h:12n ccv0r-ed .• It ;i:p~)e.:1.•-::d t.h:?..t :i. t !'1;·1.~" hav~ l)con corn!)ac'~·8d . 'The 
con;J:;_t.i.ons noted conld be~ t..01.' •1•.ed a nilis.:mce s:i.!lco ths cu!'rcnt !>Ortio1~ 

of tl:.e ::;ite :1tj.l ~ .. ?.ed .i.~ :i:··r ,8rFatr~J.y ~.ir.~,:iac -:ml; ti~ lmcky2.r:-:l.s of t"~sidence:~ 
on 4'orbes 'i'elT<'J.Cf! . '.:.;u.r ,d.N' :.s no;:, o-r·.ac·~·.icnd.. ~ 

~. c. rJ . r~ .. 





... s ,_......---.... 

-- -

5:10 PM 1 ' June, 1966 

Overlookin d . 
covered ~ . ebrie to be 
swamp. . emg dozed into 

Spongy ground. 

--- ---· 

3. ' June, 1966 4:50 PM 1 

~rea being filled with 
umped garbage it would b - was told 

evening e covered before 



6. 5:15 PM, 1 June, 1966 

New load of garbage -
Operator said it would be 
dozed and covered before going 
home. 

5. June 1, 1966 

Trench approximately 4 to 
6 inches deep--filled with 
seepage water 4 to 6 inches-­
debris, tires, etc. 



7. 10:15 AM, June 2, 1966 

View of load of garbage at 
10:15 AM. Some o.f debris 
recognized as having been 
dumped the previous night. 

8. 10:20 AM, June 2, 1966 

View of same pile of 
garbage (no.?) 
South View 



----
10. 10: 50 AM, June 2, 1966 

Ditch - Lengthwise to dwnp 

lumber, Planks, Boxes, 
Cardboard, Swamp, Stagnant 
water. 

9. 10:40 AM, June 2, 1966 

View of general area - section 
9 on sketch-this has been 
untouched for 2 or 3 weeks. 



12. 11:10 AM, June 2, 1966 

General View of North West 
corner - Untouched for 
several weeks. 

11. 11:05 AM, June 2, 1966 

General View of north west 
corner - This area has been 
tmtouched for 2 or 3 weeks. 
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Nash Road Landfill
Nash Road

Wheatfield, New York

Appendix B
Sample Coordinates

Location Type Latitude Longitude
SED-1 Surface Soil/Sediment 43.06961088 -78.85557454
SOIL-1 Surface Soil 43.06868558 -78.85520519
SOIL-2 Surface Soil 43.06808524 -78.85695782
SOIL-3 Surface Soil 43.06809858 -78.85882402
SOIL-4 Surface Soil 43.06831417 -78.86113033
SOIL-5 Surface Soil 43.06890421 -78.85987903
SOIL-6 Surface Soil 43.0689467 -78.85547862
SOIL-7 Surface Soil 43.06897436 -78.85527726
SOIL-8 Surface Soil 43.06877695 -78.85572179
SOIL-9 Surface Soil 43.06907716 -78.85685905
SOIL-10 Surface Soil 43.06943267 -78.85709885
SOIL-11 Surface Soil 43.06895287 -78.85506635

SW-1 Surface Water 43.06961779 -78.85558089
SW-2 Surface Water 43.0694895 -78.85589276
SW-3 Surface Water 43.0691745 -78.85505667
SW-4 Surface Water 43.06943267 -78.85709885
SW-5 Surface Water 43.06948348 -78.85746371
SW-6 Surface Water 43.06966894 -78.85451219
SW-7 Surface Water 43.06903826 -78.85483419
SB-A Soil Boring 43.06868977 -78.85524029
SB-B Soil Boring 43.06899465 -78.85519704
SB-C Soil Boring 43.06888536 -78.85498069
SB-D Soil Boring 43.06909911 -78.85478345
SB-E Soil Boring 43.0693564 -78.8549032
SB-F Soil Boring 43.06879329 -78.85556466
SB-G Soil Boring 43.06894666 -78.85652716
SB-H Soil Boring 43.06904923 -78.85522189
SB-I Soil Boring 43.06891663 -78.85510548
SB-J Soil Boring 43.06904399 -78.85531241
SB-K Soil Boring 43.06876811 -78.85523351
SB-L Soil Boring 43.06884645 -78.85522672
SB-M Soil Boring 43.0690453 -78.85514939
OW-1 Monitoring Well 43.06948401 -78.85488963

OW-1B Monitoring Well 43.06946838 -78.85489955
OW-2 Monitoring Well 43.06950187 -78.85553953
OW-3 Monitoring Well 43.06852938 -78.85480636
OW-4 Monitoring Well 43.06949306 -78.85816187
OW-5 Monitoring Well 43.0686478 -78.85900857
OW-6 Monitoring Well 43.06883476 -78.86054689
OW-11 Monitoring Well 43.06908927 -78.8552697
OW-12 Monitoring Well 43.06892364 -78.85524397
OW-13 Monitoring Well 43.06897301 -78.85580011

OW-14A Monitoring Well 43.0694299 -78.85574277
OW-14B Monitoring Well 43.06933398 -78.85570412
OW-15 Monitoring Well 43.06948301 -78.85816652
OW-16 Monitoring Well 43.06881319 -78.86047806
OW-21 Monitoring Well 43.06909911 -78.85478345
OW-22 Monitoring Well 43.06888536 -78.85498069
OW-23 Monitoring Well 43.06879329 -78.85556466
OW-24 Monitoring Well 43.06868977 -78.85524029
OW-25 Monitoring Well 43.06899465 -78.85519704

Page 1 of 1



   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 
 

(SEE ATTACHED CD) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D 
 

SOIL BORING LOGS/MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

15

20

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push / 4.25 in. Hollow Stem Auger

Macro Core

SB-A/OW-24

2 in.

Acker Soil Scout

8 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 20 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-A/OW-24

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

While augering, clay
cuttings brought to
surface when augers
were at 8-10 ftbg. Likely
that Clay begins in this
interval. Material in S#3
was slough from
shallower depth.

Lab sample collected 0-
4'

Composite lab sample
collected from 4-8' and
8-12' due to poor
recovery.

Boring Terminated at
20'

Fill - Brown & Gray Clayey Silt,
some f-m Sand, trace organics,
trace debris (plastic, glass).
Moist to wet.

No recovery 4-8'. Macro-core
liner is wet.

Very Poor Recovery.
Fill - Debris, Metal, Wood, f-c,
Sand, Black, saturated, slight
petroleum odor.

Very Poor Recovery.
Dark Gray f-m Sand, Saturated.
Brown-Gray Clay at 16' (in
sample tip).

No Recovery, only water in
Macro-core sleeve, brown Clay
smeared on outside of Macro-
core casing. Assume sample
slipped out due to saturated
conditions.

4" Steel protective
standpipe set in
concrete

2" PVC riser to
approx 2 ft above
surface

Hydrated bentonite
chips

#00N Silica Sand
Filter Sand

2" PVC, 10 slot
screen 5-10'

NA 4.0/4.0'

0/4.0'

0.1/4.0'

0.2/4.0'

0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

S#4,
12-16'

S#5,
16-20'

8.1

NC

4.8

1.2

NC



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

15

20

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push / 4.25 in. Hollow Stem Auger

Macro Core

SB-B/OW-25

2 in.

Acker Soil Scout

8 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 20 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-B/OW-25

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 0-
4'

Lab sample collected
10-11'

Boring Terminated at
20'

Brown, Hard, Silty Clay, trace
organics. Strong solvent odor.
Dry. Large Gravel at surface.

Gray, soft, Silty Clay, trace fine
sand, trace organics, trace
gravel. Strong solvent odor.
Moist.

Gray, soft, Silty Clay, trace fine
sand, trace organics, trace
gravel. Strong solvent odor.
Moist to wet.

Black-gray, fine to coarse Sand,
and silty Clay. Moist to wet.

Brown, CLAY, wet.

Gray, CLAY, slight solvent odor.
Moist to wet.

Brown, CLAY, hard, trace
organics. Dry to moist.

Brown, CLAY, hard, trace
organics, trace fine gravel, trace
f-c sand. Wet

4" Steel protective
standpipe set in
concrete

2" PVC riser to
approx 2 ft above
surface

Hydrated bentonite
chips

#00N Silica Sand
Filter Sand

2" PVC, 10 slot
screen 7-12'

NA 3.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

4.0'/4.0'

4.0'/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

S#4,
12-16'

S#5,
16-20'

656

145

35.7

170

103

124

103

22.6



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push / 4.25 in. Hollow Stem Auger

Macro Core

SB-C/OW-22

2 in.

Acker Soil Scout

8 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 12 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-C/OW-22

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Boring Terminated at
12'

Fill - Brown, Silty Clay, trace to
little f-c Sand & f-c Gravel, trace
debris, trace organics. Moist

No Recovery 4-8'. Collected
slough from S#3 for field
screening, presumed from 4-8
interval. Slough consisted of a
mixture of Fill and sand.

Brown, Clay, trace Silt. Faint
solvent odor. Moist.

4" Steel protective
standpipe set in
concrete

2" PVC riser to
approx 2 ft above
surface

Hydrated bentonite
chips

#00N Silica Sand
Filter Sand

2" PVC, 10 slot
screen 3-8'

NA 2.0/4.0'

0/4.0'

4.0'/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

4.1

4.7

0.4



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push / 4.25 in. Hollow Stem Auger

Macro Core

SB-D/OW-21

2 in.

Acker Soil Scout

8 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 12 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-D/OW-21

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
8'.

Boring Terminated at
12'

Gray, Silty Clay. Moist

Tan-Brown, fine to medium
Sand, little to some Silt, trace
organics. Moist

Tan-Brown, fine to medium
Sand. Saturated.

Brown Clay. Hard.

4" Steel protective
standpipe set in
concrete

2" PVC riser to
approx 2 ft above
surface

Hydrated bentonite
chips

#00N Silica Sand
Filter Sand

2" PVC, 10 slot
screen 3-8'

NA 3.5/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

3.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

2.7

0.5

0.1

0.0



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-E

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 12 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-E

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
8'.

Boring Terminated at
12'

FILL - Brown, Clayey Silt, little-
some debris (plastic, glass,
metal), little f-c sand & gravel.
Moist.

Tan, f-m Sand, trace debris
(possible slough). Wet-saturated.

Brown, Clay. Hard. Moist.

NA 3.0/4.0'

0.8/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

0.2

1.4

0.0



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/3/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push / 4.25 in. Hollow Stem Auger

Macro Core

SB-F/MW-23

2 in.

Acker Soil Scout

8 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 8 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-F/MW-23

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
6'.

Boring Terminated at 8'

Brown-gray, Silty Clay, trace
organics. Moist.

Black, fine to medium Sand,
trace Silt. Moist to wet. Grades to
tan from 3-4'.

Tan, fine to medium Sand. Wet.

Brown, CLAY. Hard.

4" Steel protective
standpipe set in
concrete

2" PVC riser to
approx 2 ft above
surface

Hydrated bentonite
chips

#00N Silica Sand
Filter Sand

2" PVC, 10 slot
screen 3-8'

NA 4.0/4.0'

3.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

0.1

0.5

0.6

0.0



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/4/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-G

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 8 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-G

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
7'.

Boring Terminated at 8'

Fill - Brown-Gray, Clayey Silt,
little fine to coarse Sand, trace to
little debris (plastic, wood). Dry
to moist.

Brown, fine to medium Sand,
trace Silt. Wet.

Brown, CLAY. Hard. Moist.

NA 1.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

0.6

1.5



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:
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Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/5/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-H

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 12 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-H

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
8'.

Lab sample collected 8-
10'.

Refusal at 10'. Reason
unknown.

Fill - Brown Silty Clay, and
debris, trace organics, little fine
to coarse gravel, little fine to
coarse Sand. Slight solvent odor.
Moist.

Fill - Same as above. Dark NAPL
observed.

Fill - Same as above. Dark NAPL
observed. Dark, viscous NAPL
also observed. Refusal at 10
ftbg.

NA 2.0/4.0'

2.0/4.0'

1.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

940

1,214

1,035



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:
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Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/6/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-I

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 8 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-I

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
7'.

Boring Terminated at 8
ftbg.

Brown, Clayey Silt, trace to little
fine Sand. Moist.

Fill - Debris (plastic, glass, f-c
Sand & Gravel).

Tan-brown, fine to medium Sand,
little-some Silt. Moist to wet.

Gray, CLAY. Moist.

NA 4.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

5.3

6.2

10.8

1.3



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

15

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/6/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-J

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 16 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-J

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 0-
4'.

Lab sample collected 8-
10'

Boring Terminated at 16
ftbg.

Fill - Brown, Silty Clay, trace
organics, occasional layers of
clayey silt, trace debris (glass,
metal, plastic). Slight solvent
odor. Moist.

Gray, f-m Sand, little-some Silt.
Slight solvent odor. Moist to wet.

No Recovery 4-8'. Slight solvent
odor on Macro-core sleeve.

Gray, fine to medium Sand,
some silt, trace clay. Solvent
odor. Wet.

Brown, Clay. Medium stiffness.
Slight solvent odor. Moist.

Reddish-brown, CLAY. Soft-
medium hardness, plastic. Moist.

NA 4.0/4.0'

0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

S#4,
12-16'

439

139

NC

249

181

1.9



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/6/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-K

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 8 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-K

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 2-
4'.

Boring Terminated at 8
ftbg.

Fill, brown silty clay, trace
organics, trace debris, no odor,
moist

Tan-brown, fine to medium sand,
little silt, moist

Tan-brown, fine to medium sand,
little silt, moist, from 5-6 begins
to grade to sandy silt

Brown clay, hard, no odor

NA 4.0/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

0.4

9.5

5.4

0.0



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/6/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-L

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 8 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-L

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 0-
4'.

Boring Terminated at 8
ftbg.

Brown-gray, CLAY, trace Silt.
Hard. Moist.

Gray, fine Sand, little-some Silt.
Moist to Wet.

Gray, CLAY. Hard. Moist.

NA 0.5/4.0'

4.0/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

40.1

8.2

0.4



WELL DIA.:

PROJECT:

ADDRESS:

JOB NO.

Logged By:

Dates Drilled:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Page 1 of 1

Depth
SAMPLE LITHOLOGY

Field
COMPLETION DETAILSCOMMENTSScreen

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

(feet)

BOREHOLE DIA.:

Blow
Counts Rec.

Drill Rig Type:

SURFACE ELEV.:

Sample
Interval

CASING EL.:WATER DEPTH:

Soil Class. System:

Field Screening:

ID NO.

TOTAL DEPTH:

Horizontal Datum:

Easting/Longitude:

Northing/Latitude:

General Comments:Location:

Apparent Water Level

Symbol Key:

Lab Sample Location

Vertical Datum:
p. 1 of 1

0

5

10

Wheatfield, New York

0901536

E. Popken

6/6/13

Quality Inspection Services

Direct Push

Macro Core

SB-M

Acker Soil Scout

3 in.

Burmister

MiniRae 2000 PID w/10.6 eV lamp (PPM)

SOIL BORING LOG

Nash Rd Landfill, Site #932054 12 ftbg

Lat/Long

Assumed 100 ft. elev. benchmark
SB-M

NC = Not Collected

ftbg = Feet Below Grade

Lab sample collected 4-
8'.

Boring Terminated at 12
ftbg.

Fill - Tan/brown, fine to coarse
Sand, and fine to coarse Gravel,
trace debris (glass), trace clay.
Moist.

Fill - Grey Clay and Silt, some
fine to coarse Sand, trace
organics, soil exhibits pattern of
re-worked soil fill. Slight solvent
odor. Wet.

Red-brown, Clay. Medium
Hardness.

NA 0.1/4.0'

2.0'/4.0'

3.0'/4.0'

S#1, 0-
4'

S#2, 4-
8'

S#3, 8-
12'

0.6

100

4.2
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Nash Road Landfill
Nash Road

Wheatfield, New York

Appendix E
Monitoring Well Development Data

Well Date

Depth to 
Water (ft 

btoc)

Total Depth (ft 
btoc before 

development)

Total Depth (ft 
btoc after 

development)

Chemistry 
Readings 

Collected (pre or 
post 

development)
Conductivity 

(mS/cm)
Temperatur

e (°C) pH
Turbidity 

(NTU)
ORP 
(mV)

Purge Volume 
(Gallons)

OW-1 7/26/2013 2.53 10.52 10.54 Pre-development 1.64 17.90 6.85 79.2 39 3.0
Post-development 1.84 16.34 6.94 274 28 well purged dry

OW-2 7/26/2013 2.05 10.52 10.55 Pre-development 1.29 20.99 7.56 10.7 -67 2.0
Post-development 3.83 16.72 7.77 >1000 -57 well purged dry

OW-11 7/26/2013 3.49 12.30 N/A N/A 0.853 18.34 8.00 122.0 -39 N/A

OW-13 7/26/2013 3.53 7.74 8.01 Pre-development 2.79 18.22 7.27 62.5 67 1.25
Post-development 2.90 17.59 7.14 607 64 well purged dry

OW-14B 7/26/2013 4.70 9.02 7.21 Pre-development 1.92 20.35 7.40 18.0 -20 8.0
Post-development 1.53 20.52 7.54 243 29 well purged dry

OW-16 7/26/2013 5.63 12.87 12.89 Pre-development 2.16 17.15 6.92 94.0 -9 NR
Post-development 2.18 14.11 6.94 NR -15

OW-21 7/26/2013 3.97 10.19 10.25 Pre-development 1.08 18.10 6.84 112 37 2.75
Post-development 1.80 17.45 6.92 >1000 51 well purged dry

OW-22 7/26/2013 3.20 10.25 10.26 Pre-development 1.15 17.58 7.12 943 -36 20.00
Post-development 1.15 17.06 6.92 903 -18

OW-23 7/26/2013 4.48 10.10 10.10 Pre-development 2.50 17.45 6.50 >499 30 1.75
Post-development 2.32 16.30 6.65 1,000 11 well purged dry

OW-24 7/26/2013 4.60 13.07 13.08 Pre-development 1.31 15.89 7.28 102 -32 2.00
Post-development 1.30 14.53 7.02 >499 -29 well purged dry

OW-25 7/26/2013 4.38 14.52 14.55 Pre-development 10.5 18.72 6.73 44.5 -30 2.50
Post-development 11.5 14.81 6.95 >499 -26 well purged dry

Notes: mS/cm = millisiemens/centimeter

°C = degrees celsius

NTU = Nephelometric Turbidity Units

NC = Parameter could not be collected

mV = milliVolts

Well bent or broken at 4.9 feet from TOC, did not purge, as tooling did not fit past bend/break

Well may have been broken during surging, during well development.  Filter sand in well.
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